[Re-Store’N Station — .SPECIAL USE PERMIT AMENDMENT REQUEST DATED 9/18/2017 |
DESCRIPTION OF THIS REQUEST:
This is a request to amend only the conditions of SP2009 — 00034,
No change to the amount of water allowed is requested. No expansion of the
development is proposed and no change to the Site Plan approved 3/28M3.

After operating for a period of years to establish the water use, the water usage
data (See Aitachment C) proves that the 2580 GPD average usage and a peak
usage of 383 GPD is only 24% of the 1,625 GPD allowed for this site. This request
is to modify the permit conditions fo provide refief from the (involuntary”) '
conditions as they are unreasonable and disproportionate™ to the water use. One
{1) gallon of water was all the special use granted above the volume allowed for
4.08 acres - since it has not bgen used - there is no impact from the development

on this site to mitigate.

To address the items per application instructions:

o its public need or bensfit;
This 4.06 acre is zoned Highway Commercial and provides service to the community. There is no

changes proposed to the site plan. This business is located on property zoned for uses as exist and it does
generates significant tax revenue that is anticipated in the County budget. This business provides
employment to 9 - 10 people in its operation.

o How the special use permit will not be a substantial detriment to adjacent fois;

This properly has been used for commercial purposes since hefore the ordinance was adopted and is
designated as Highway Commercial zoning. its current use as convenience store with gas sale and office
meets current site development requirements. Specific measures were incorporated into the site design
such as fencing, screening plantings, and buffers as required by the ordinance to site design standards.
There is an existing 6ft high board-on-board privacy fence, an undisturbed buffer along the South and West
edges where frees were protected during development, and screening trees planted along the rear {eastern
border). The planted buffer trees and the original protected trees have grown significantly since 2013.
Adjacent lots — to the East is HC zoned property current use is vehicle storage, o the North Is HC zoned
property current use is convenience store with gas sales, to the West is RA zoned property current use is
brewer operation, to the South is RA zoned property current use is residential.

o How the character of the zoning district will not be changed by the proposal special use, and

The character of this section of RT250 is substantially commercial although ouiside the growth area.

The sast abutting parcel is HC, with several other HC parcels fo its east. The west abutting parcel is zoned

RA currently a brewery operation with HC parcels on its west side, then industrial zoning properties more o

the west. Directly across the road is HC zoning convenience store. The existing use on this parcel is

convenience storefoffice will not change the character of the zoning district.

o How the special use will be in harmony with the following;
« The purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance,
The intent of the ordinance is to provide measures such as setbacks and other regulations to dictate
zoning buffers and screening requirements have all been met. The ordinance also dictates that under
HC zoning it is necessary should any use not served by public water exceed 400 gailens per site acre
per day to obtain a special use psrmit to allow an increase in the volume of water it exceeds by. In this
case, this 4.08 acre site can use up to 400 x 4.06 = 1,624 gailons per day. When propased in 2008,
water studies done at that fime to show it will operate within the limit of 1,624 GPD. Regardiess, Zoning
determined it would “likely exceed” and obtaining a special use permit was a condition of the site plan
approval. For the record, the special use permit request provided water data showing the 1,624 gpd
would not be excesded but in order to enable a permit — 1 single gaflon per day was requested.
SP2009-00034 was approved in 2010 with conditions.
o The uses permltied by right in the zoning district,
The underlying uses of conveniencelretaitioffice uses are by right in this HC district. Over a period of

years, it has been proven that the development uses only a fraction of the water aliowed so this is fo
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request relief from a few of the conditions imposed, No change the water usage amount is requested.
No change the site plan. The development remains in harmony with the HC zoning district.
¢ The requlations provided in Section & of the Zoning Ordinance as applicable, and
All have been complied with.

e The public health, safety and general welfare,
The development of this site included improvements to the public road RT 250 for a VDOT approved

entrance that provides safety measures that do not exist at the entrances to other commercial properties
on this stretch of RT 250. It is the only convenience store of the 3 in proximity that meets the parking
requirements on-site rather than having vehicles park in the state right of way.
¢« Impacts on Public Facilities & Public Infrastructure
There no impacts to the public facilities for the amendment to the SP conditions.

¢ Impacts on Environmental Features
There are no impacts on environmental features. Please refer to the map provides which shows there are

no stream buffers or critical slopes on this property.

* Involuntary — The Albemarle County Land Use Lew Handbook,: Pg 12-6, Section 12-610; states -
“Unlike proffers that accompany a rezoning considered by the locality's governing body, special use permit conditions are not volunteered
by the fandowner ..." Only conditions 1, 2, 3, and 7 were voluntary in this case. All others were imposad by the BOS lo mitigate impact
which was anticipated but has not happsned. There is no impact if the water usage Is less than the 1,624 GPD. The involuntary conditions

are not reasonable but rather excessive and not proportional te any impact.

** The Albemarle County Land Use L.aw Handbook; Pg 12 - 8, Section 12 - 620; state -
"... such as a condition o a special use permit, it must be certain that these conditions of approval; (1) have a nexus that is related to the

impact of the proposed development; and (2) are roughly proportional fo the extent of the impact”.
It this cass, the Special Use is the granting of 1 gallon of water in excess of what can be used biy-right. The only reason that 1 gallon of

water was requested was NOT because Re-Store’N Station needed it to successfully oparate so there was no choice but appiy for the permit
to complete the process for the site plan approval.



DETAILED DESCRIPTION: ~ Conditions 1, 2, 3, 4,7, and 8 remain unchanged.
Request is to modify Condition 5 and Condition 6 to provide some relief from the restrictions as warranted.

Since there is an approved site plan, Condition 9 should be updated.
{See Attachment A - CONDITIONS of 5P2009-00034 with requested changes incorporated dtd 9-18-17)

CONDITION 1, 2, 3 - NO CHANGE REQUESTED
DISCUSSION: These conditions reguire a meter to measure the water usage, resfrict the water usage to 1 GALLON above the by-right

amount for a total of 1,625 GPD, and require a flow restriction device so the water limit of 1,625 GPD can never be exceeded.
The peak usage of 383GPD proves that the water aliowed has not been used. |t means that the one (1) gallon that was added by the
special use permit has never been needed, With a flow restriction device, it is impossibie to exceed the 1,625 GPD.

CONDITION 4 - NO CHANGE REQUESTED:
DISCUSSION:  This was not a voluntary condition. At this time, there is no request to modify as no change to the site plan is proposed.

CONDITION 5 -~ REQUEST I8 TO ALLOW 4 ADDITIONAL HOURS OF OPERATION & NOT RESTRICT THE PUMP STATION
OPERATION,;
DISCUSSION: This was nol a voluntary condition, Currenﬂy the store operates 16 hours per day. This request Is fo allow 4 additional hours
for a total of 20 hours AND to NOT restrict the fuel pump operation so service to credit cerd customers is eflowed when store is closed.
As it relates to store hours, the store would not operate between 12:30am and 4:20am which is consistent with Condition #8. Aflowing 4
additional hours will provide flexibility on weekends for customers after sporting events and other evening activities in the community.
Although customer activity is least during the evening hours, the 18 hour limit currently prevents competition in the market and does not aliow
flexibility during the summer season. This does not mean the store would be required to stay open 20 hours but it lets the business owner
decide. With water usage peak of 383 GPD which is 24% of what is allowed, 4 more hours of operation will have very little impact on water
usage. (See Aftachment D ~ Engineer Review-Lefter). In relation to the fuel pump stations operation - It should be noted that since the
store opened in 2013 through summer of 2016, the pumps were never tumed off, After hours fuel sales is standard with all convenience
stores that accept credit cards so that shift workers and tfravelers have an opportunity to purchase fuel. When the store is closed, there is
zero water usage as cuslomers have no access to restraoms, This wording must be added 1o make clear the pump operation is not
resfricted.  If the pump station restriction is not removed, the condifion imposes a resfriction not related to water usage in any way, itis not
reasonable or proportional {o the “use” which is water — it is not lawful per the Albemarle County Land Use Law Handbook,, KamptnerfJune
2017 - Chapter 12 - 12-100.
Pre-App Mtg Comment: STAFF ASKED HOW WiILL EACH REQUESTED RELIEF FROM CONDITIONS IMPACT WATER USAGE?
First — consider that Condition #3 - flow restrictor makes it impossible to exceed the allowed amount of water,
Second - The evening hours of the day have the fowest customer frequency,
Water Analysis of the WORST case scenario {as if customers use the same water at night as during daytime hours):
Based upon  Peak water usage of 383 GPD divided by the current 16 hours of operation = 23 9 gallons of water per hour.
Multiply 20 hours x 23.9 gallons per hour = 478 GPD. - 383 - 478 equates to an additional 95 GPD
If this worst case applied - A 20 hour operation may Inerease the water usage from 25% to 29% of the aflowed water volume.
Allowing the fuel pumps to operate after hours — not one drop of water is used. Restricting the pump operation affer sfore hours
Is NOT related to water usage in any way.

UNLESS THE 1,624 PDG IS EXCEEDED - THERE IS NO IMPACT.

CONDITION 6 — REQUEST IS TO ALLOW TWO {2) ADDITIONAL PUMP STATIONS & DELETE THE LANGUAGE RELATED TO
NOZZELS SO THE PUMP STATION DESIGN CAN ACCOMMODATE ALTERNATIVE FUEL:

DISCUSSION: This was not a voluntary condition. Seven (7) pump stations were allowed. Of these, only 5 serve vehicles. The other two
{2) are one {1) for kerosene and one (1) for "cff-road” fuel. The revised language changes the 7 to 9. The two (2) pump stations lo be added
will serve vehicles. More simple fanguage fo achieve the same result is to remove the nozzle quantities which is confusing. For a pump
station to dispense alternative fuel, each type of fuel must have separate hose/nozzle pieces, This does not change the fact that anly one
vehicle can be served on each side of the pump station at any timer. Alternative fuel was specificaliy allowad but the language using
“nozzle” quantities inadvertently prevented the installation of pumps meeting industry standards to dispense alternative fuel.  Allowing 2
addifionai fuel pumps will not change the site layout or canopies. Fuel dispenser sheet - see Attachment E.

Pre-App Mtg Comment: STAFF HAS ASKED HOW WILL EACH REQUESTED RELIEF FROM CONDITIONS IMPACT WATER USAGE?

it should be slafed that there is no water study that establishes a correlation between the number of pump stations and water usage. Pumps
don’t use water - customers use water. It is reasonable lo understand that if a cuslomer needs fuel and has to wait in line because a pump
is not available, they spend more time on site and are more Bkely to come into the store to use the restroom. Having 2 additional pump



stations are to handle fuels sales efficlently. Modern fus! pump stations/ dispensers are point of service (POS) so each customer pays with a

credit card at the pump — only a portion of the customers come inside to pay cash,

First - consider that Condition #3 ~ flow restrictor makes it impossible to exceed the allowed amount of water,

Water Analysis of the WORST case scenario (as if each pump accounts for 117 of the water used):

Based upon Peak water usage of 383 GPD divided by the 7 pump slations = 54.7 gallons of waler per pump per day.

Multiply 9 pumps x 54.7 gallons per pump = 492 GPD. 383 - 492 equates to an additional 108 GPD

If this worst cage applied - 2 additional pumps may increase the water usage from 24% to 30% of the allowed water volume.
UNLESS THE 1,624 GPD |8 EXCEEDED — THERE IS NO IMPAGT. Special Use Permit “conditions must be reasonably related to the

impacts to be addressed, and the extent of the condition must be roughly proportional to the impacts.” Per AC Land Use Law Handbook -

Kamplner/Juna 2017 — Chapter 12 — Section 12 — 100 under "Key Principles to Know About Special Use Permits”.  Not allowing the

additional pumps woulid not meet the "reasonably relate to the impacts” which is criteria for conditions.

CONDITION 8 - NO CHANGE REQUESTED: ,
Discussion: There is no cormelation between water usage and overnight parking at this site. Per the AC LU Handbook, "conditions must be

reasonably relaled to the impacts to be addressed”,

CONDITION 9 - WORDING IS OUT OF DATE:
There Is no change proposed at this time so SDP2008 - 0154 approved March 28, 2013 is the applicable development plaf.

FOR COMPARISON PLURPOSES - THERE ARE TWO (2) OTHER SPECIAL USE PERMITS FOR WATER USE AT PROPERTY NOT
SERVED BY PUBLIC WATER THAT HAVE BEEN APPROVED (N THIS COUNTY: See Attachment F
1) - SP2008 — 00033 - FOR Convenience Store was APPROVED 12/3/08 - WITH NO CONDITIONS. {Not even a condition stafing
the water limit)  Allowing 1,000 gpd on this 1.18 acre site is equivalent to allowing 847 gallons per site acre per day.
This is morte that 2 TIMES the by right amount of water of 400 gallons per site acre per day.
2)  8P2015 - 00012 ~ FOR Restaurant was APPROVED 8/5/15 WITH TWO (2) CONDITIONS
Gondition #1 is to Install a water meter and Condition #2 restricts the water usage to 5,000 gpd.
Allowing 5,600 gpd on this 1.39 acre site Is equivalent to allowing 3,597 gallons per sife acre per day (5,000/1.39)
This is almost 8 TIMES the by right amount of water of 400 galions per site acre per day.

This request is for relief from unreasonable and disproportionate conditions that are excessively limiting
the operation of its store on 4.06 acres. The MAJORITY of the water allowed has not been used. The one {1)
GPD added by the Special Use Permit has not been used.
If the potential increase in water usage from the change to-conditions is added together:
4 additional hours of operation (169 GPD) Plus additional 2 fuel pump stations (85 GPD)
Based upon peak usage of 383 GPD + 109 GPD + 95 GPD = 587 GPD.
The PEAK water volume will ONLY BE increased from the peak 25% to 36% of what is allowed,
This is stil! 1000 GALLONS PER DAY LESS THAN THE THRESHOLD OF 1,625.

With the historical water meter data over the past 2 years submitted, the reasonableness and
proportionality of the conditions that were imposed can be clearly evaluated., The Albemarle County Land
Use Law Handbook, Kamptner/June 2017 provides the legal reference{s) to rely upon that must be used in
this consideration.

ATTACHMENTS:

A — CONDITIONS of 8P2009-00034 with requestad changes incorporated dtd 8-18-17

8 - 8P2009 - 00034 Approved 11-3-2010 Action Letter atd 11-12-10

¢ - WATER METER DATA did 9-11-17 (PERIOD OF TWO YEARS)

D - Letter — Enginger Review of Water Data dtd 9-15-17

E - Fusl Dispenser Product sheet

F - Other Special Permits - SP2015-00012 & SP2008-00033 _

G - The Albernarfe County Land Use Law Handbook, Kamptnerfiune 2017 - Chapter 12 -Special Use Permits



CONDITIONS OF SP 2000-00034 WITH REQUESTED CHANGES INCORPORATED:  dtd 9-18-17

1. The applicant shall install and maintain a meter on the well head to monitor water consumption.
Prior to installation, the mode! of the meter shall be subject to approval by the Zoning
Administrator in conjunction with the County Engineer. Results of daily water consumption shall be
made available within forty -eight (48) hours of a request from the Zoning Administrator;

2. Water consumption from all wells on site shall not exceed one thousand six hundred twenty-five
(1,625) gallons per day in the aggregate,

3. The applicant shall install and maintain a tamper-proof, flow restriction device limiting water flow to
not more than one thousand six hundred twenty-five (1,625) gallons per day. Prior to installation,
the model of the flow restriction device shall be subject fo approval by the Zoning Administrator in

conjunction with the County Engineer,

4. The total building footprint square footage shall not exceed three thousand (3,000) square fest;

5. The-hours-efbusinesso axeead-chies : s-per-day;: The convenience
store shall not operate between 12:30 AM and 4 30 AM excebt the fuel numps may remain

operational;

6. There shall be not more than seven—nsne—(i—g) pump stations and-twelve-{12}-nozzle-dispansers,

with-net-mere-than-cight-{8)-nezzles-for four six (#6) pump stations for gasoline (or equivalent
fuel), with-net-mere-thantwe-{2)}-nezzles-ferone (1) pump station for diesel fuel {or equivalent
fuel), with-not-more-than-one-1-nezzle-for one (1) pump station for off -road diesel fuel, and with

netmore-than-one-(1-nozzle-for one (1) pump station for kerosene fuel;

7. If rainwater is collected from roof tops of the pump station canopies or the building, it shall be
stored in a lined underground storage tank and utilized for on -site landscaping purposes only,

8. Overnight customer parking on -site shall not be permitted between the hours of 12:30 a.m. and
4:30 a.m. The applicant shall post signs indicating no such overnight parking in such places
designated by the Site Plan Agent as a condition of final site plan approval;, and;

8. Development of the site shall be in general accord with the-SDP2008 - 0154  submitied
a#eﬂmmaw—s;te—plaﬁ Iast revused 2!20/1 3 ela%ed—Qeeember—@—Z@Q—Q ggroved March 28, 2013..
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COUNTY OF ALBEMARLE
Drepartment of Community Development
401 MelIntire Road, Room 227
Charlottesville, Vivginia 22902-459¢
Phoue (434) 296-5830 Fax (434) 972-4126

November 12, 2010

NP Engineering
1850 Browns Gap Turnplke
Charlottesville VA 22901

RE:  8P200900034 RE-STORE'N STATION
Tax Map 55B Parceol 1

Dear NP Engingering:

On November 3, 2010, the Albemarle County Board of Supervisors took action on SP #2008000586 to
allow use of more than 400 gallons of groundwater per site-acre per day for convenlence store on Tax
Map 658, Parcel 1 in the White Hall District. This special use permit was approved based on the
following conditions:

1. The applicant shall install and maintain a meter on the well head to monitor water consumptlon,
Prior to installation, the mode! of the meter shall be subject to approval by the Zoning -
Admiristrator in conjunction with the County Engineer. Results of daily water consumption shall
be made available within forty-eight {48) hours of a request from the Zoning Administrator;

2. Water consumption from all wells on site shall not exceed one thousand 8ix hundred twenty-five
(1,626) galions per day In the aggregate;
3 The applicant shalf install and maintain a tamper-proof, flow restriction device fimiting water flow

to not more than ane thousand six hundred twenty-five (1,625) gallons per day. Prior to

installation, the model of the flow restriction device shall ba subject to approval by the Zoning

Administrator In canjunction with the County Enginger;

The total building footprint square footage shall not exceed three thousand (3,000) square feet;

The hours of business operafion shall not exceed sixteen {16) hours per day, \

There shall be not more than seven (7) pummp stations and twelve (12) nozzle dispensers, with not

mora than eight (8) nozzles for four (4) pump stations for gasoline {or squivalent fuel), with not

more than two (2) nozzles for ora (1) pump station for digsel fusl (or equivalent fuel), with not
rmore than one (1) nozzle for one (1) pump statlon for off-road diesel fuel, and with not more than
one (1) nozzle for one (1) pump statlon for kerosene fuel ; '

7. if rainwater is coffected from roof tops of the pump station canopies or the building, it shall be
stored in a lined underground storage tank and utilized for on-site landscaping purposes only;

8, Overnight customer parking on-site shall not be permitted between the hors of 12:30 a.m. and
4:30 a.m. The applicant shall post signs indicating no such overnight parking in such places
deslgnated by the Site Plan Agent as a condition of final site plan approval; and,

g. Development of the site shall- be In general accord with the submitted preliminary site plan dated
Dscember 6, 2009. Permitted modifications may include those required by the Architectura)
Review Board, those necessary to satisfy the condlitions of this special use permit, and additional
landscaping/acreening approved by the Site Plan Agent.

Do

Please be advised that although the Albemarls County Board of Supervisors took action on the
project noted above, no uses on the property as approved above may lawfully begln untll all
applicable approvals have been received and condltlons have bsen met. This includes:

compliance with conditlons of the SPECIAL USE PERMIT;
* approval of and compllance with a SITE PLAN amendment; and
* approval of a ZONING COMPLIANCE CLEARANCE.




E
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E ‘ “In the event that the use, structure or'acﬂvity for which this special use permit s lssued iz not commenced

g within twenty-four (24) months from the date of Board approval, it shall be deemed abandoned and the

| permit terminated. The term "commenced” means “construction of any siructure necessary to the use of

| the permit.”
If you have questions or comments regarding the above-noted action, please do not hesitate {o contact
Ron Higgins at 286-5832.

Sincerely,
Summer Frederick

Senlor Planner
Current Development Division

ce: Jeffries {| LLC
PO BOX 810
Crozet VA 220832

Email CC: Elise Hackett, GDS
Johnathan Newberry, Zoning
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Y C F TER did 9/11/17
WATER VOLUME USED OVER THE PAST TWO (2) YEARS
SHEET |DATES PERIOD GALLONS Peal/L.ow
NO READING WEEKLY |NO. WEEKS |PER DAY (GPD) | GPD
10F4  02215.3.15.16 25 WEEKS 174 265/067
20F4  32216-9.20.186 27 WEEKS 185 208/144
30F4 0.2716.-3.28.17 27 WEEKS 271 | 372/200
40F4  4417-94.17 23 WEEKS 266 383/143
224 GPD OVER 102 WEEKS
SHEET |DATES PERIOD  IsaLLONS PEAKILOW
NO READING DAILY NO. DAYS PER DAY (GPD) GPD
10F2  7.1817-8.13.17 26 DAYS 265 © 202/188
20F2 814.17-9517 23 DAYS 235 289/174

250 GPD OVER 49 DAYS

The existing store opened in Sept 2014, Zoning staff advised that due to
the business start up period that early data could not be relied upon,

The water meter readings attached are the most recent two (2) years.
Annually, the GPD over the period April - Sept varies from the period Oct - March.

Due to weather (such as snow) events, the GPD in Jan/Feb are lower than other months.

FAQ: How do you figure out how much water per period has been used?

The water meter reading is g measurement in gallons. It is accumulative so you take the previous reading

and subtract the new reading. The difference is the Guantity in gallons that has passed thru the meter.

FAQ: Can the water meter reading be fudged or altered in any way?

No, the water meter is tamper proof which is samed model used by ACSA for their customers. Since

itis accumulative, there is no way to re-set to a lower reading or alter the reading in any way.

FAQ: Why is the meter reading only logged once a week?

Standard in the industry for water customers on public systems, a water meter reading is typically collected

on a monthly basis for a monthly billing. To determine the usage per day. that reading is divided by 30,

As a result, comparative water usage data is only available from locations that are served by public water

and the monthly volume must be divided by 30 1o determine the GPD., Weekly is equally accurate.

FAQ: [f the water meter reading is taken daily, will the result be different?

In order to show that GPD based upon a weekly reading is equally accurate, dajly readings have

been loggged for a period of two months. As you can see, the GPD is consistent with the weekly reading
(SUMMARY + 4 SHEETS WEEKLY LOG + 2 SHEETS DAILY LOG)




£l O o £
éﬁn@ﬁméﬂéoa
@Qn@;@_@u@
s 71
2l L1712
{f, ??-Q
s%ﬂ_@@ta@
‘?v%?g-@
Al Flollo
YAV ANV 33'@
AR AT TP AVARL.
/ﬂ{w%?ﬁo@
_f}weﬁgf»d
/@‘té‘jy“g}_
/79’?-'?’709
/;gn? 21O
L1700 7]1 2151] e
Eaex?ﬁe@
31»7!&,,@
I ARANN ol O
enE
. .y /¢ 629 .
a-%i.S’E"‘)»Q; {1 1057 8@]9
218 1ol 517210 |.| & i 1033 | 147.6
2 lé@&.w& Jt 1080 | 155.7
T L] e (Yl o (0 1044 | 149.]
218 LAY el o]l 1042 | 1489
AVERAGE GPD
174
OVER A 256
WEEK PERIOD
9.22.15 - 3.15.16




T 25 B ‘
6000 Posifeh Qap Tuimpis Crozm va 2203 WEEKLY READINGS

Bate | Time

Bt A 2 e

R o
v

7 m%wsw@zw Ll b
st ¢ P
A1 e o

|Hleofedy o it

m@?%m_&@_« Y. AT
: ,.,‘@u ] ! ,. e
B e S i’

AR .
B, NS SN AW O,

Week

C ﬁ,_&

erimd,

1G99

e oo e,

i

{160

1085

1611

1205

1194

1224

‘ A d e e & 1195 | 170.7
T T 1233 | 1761
L w\w\&.,.;m A 1248 | 1783

g Dbk 790 | 1129

; Y 2o oo/ 8 1385 | 197.9

R T R 1399 | 199.9
LAy 1409 | 201.3

141}

1401

1431

1348

1 9 b - s\s.
A e ey S A gl s sl i 0]
7 ) ﬂ.@ lr 7 ﬂrf ' vw

[425

1419

1444

1395

1387

1444

1439

1421

1415

185

OVER A 27
WEEK PERIOD

3.22.16 - 9.20.16
T 2/4




WEEKLY READINGS

Week | Day
9.0 g a0 1 1429 | 204.]
6 of 8 (¢ [ 1434 [ 2045
1ol O Le 1478 | 2111
\ |0 t¢ | 1423 | 2033
1210 s & v 1419 | 2027
T1e ol & [ 1493 | 2433
2131l & ol O AR IIARE
rAMAKIFRENAT & | 1466 | 2094
ol U9 i8] & 1456 { 208
Zhi2ls]tl.l0 & ] e | 210
U ble]3 ol & [ is | 1osi
Il & 812106 1T "¢ 1390 o0
2| G /19 1o & 1397 | 1996
SLIRE[OL® ¢ 11461 | 2087
b ) 218 Jlo | e 2245 [ 3307
Y121 L.]e e[ 2209 | 3284
O L1240l 2 T 50
=l ol 214 110 &l 7 - | 2401 | 343
g4 el Lo e ltr o]0 o " 201 | 3144
17 1l ¥lo e 1o 7 1 2395 | 3421
ol ole .10 t7 | 2200 | 3143
dl12Ll/l¢ K L.]o ¢ 2183 3019
el 21Ol of 0 o5 55e
Q1o ¢ Y.l O v 2494 | 3563
€191l Y1519 || @ 1 | 2445 | 3493
{ 12 el Cle10 tol e | v 2601 | 371.6
Ve W W GIe 1T e U 77~ T260 [ 3727

AVERAGE GPD
271

OVER A 27

WEEK PERIOD

9.27.16 - 3.26.17




| | Day
Wi e T LT TeTCTTo 354
*{;"//1'/3"7 G e ol 12 VG ] Sl ] . 1 1ese | 270
Vil t/ | L1210 1s] & 31@ . [ 1 1mee | 236
Q//zﬂf? Ll ol 11212 6] A 212 ] [ 11799 | 257
g/z’/.’f7 'y 9 /i ‘71 8 § g i a /! 1864 270
(1',/1‘?/1"? 7 sl 1210 il 2] <7 (1] 1826 | 260
- 17y T, o] L1272 TRANRIRAT {7 L1921 | 274

Z"i/ﬂ d of 1210 Loy 2 1 16 o f) | 1678 | 268
$/20(17 [ sl stell ol 5z ] 1/ | 1036 | 27
o/l (17 T, o /1230l 9TéT. {7 | 1006 | 143
2f15(17 i o 1] 31S L7 # T 77 L2687 | s
(ol 26010 T I EIEIARITIFAD 77 |19 | 2ss
Gl | g 2T L6 T, [ | 1s | 70
7L 117 “ el LV YL de] ] ¥ ] foLaen | o2se
"'_?_/H//? A 1, HYI13 | 13 10 l19s | 27
w_ LTS R 2] ] (Lo | am
w)iX/¥ ( HAVICIFINR? 2121 11 |sss | 2n
Zl /i J WAN2-EAVANIC! /L iger | an
$i%{10 P el 21 1 Ll ol 1777, 7r | o1ses | a7

(5417 i | L1 12 L] A Y12 . te | 1w | mes
[€2in| 1 o ZIST Ll 2T g0, Lo | dess | ms |
/26117 rt ol / AR 1. 2% 1811 | 250 |}
TAWIR, ¢/ el PINIAEICRR /7 Lua | s

AVERAGE GPD

266
OVER A 23

WEEK PERIOD
4.4.17 - 9.4.17




DAILY READINGS

Day
/il | 9« o 171 Ll 22491 el
~11q]17 /1S S1E ]S 265
ESE VAN EAATARIINE ; e
Uz 42 IWRLAAANARACRE 2 -
2L i sjk/'«@ﬂ'f/f’(@,“ ;"::
23] 0 | L 1Y Lo "’,“," —t 5
iy 2 2 I 0 1 O B L £
“77{?%;’/‘{7 AVACiVIAF I At =
S/ i AVALANAAL NS REE ;653
U2 7 LA Ll A Y G 0
=128/ ol £ 1Y g ? g;j ";., ;cn
) 177 ol [ 1Y g : pits
7'%?5!/:’“’? IVAKAFANE4URNE : o
"7/"31[r"’) ol /1Y £ s g :Z‘”""’ ; ;9"
i L ] / ({Qa[ﬂ/ 9 le : ;37
2 1) L A1Y]g o) 2] 1S | o
217119 J /1yl Ll gy |- ;;
e L 21yl 90lal o 1. :
515/ ol /1510 bl 20 219 I s
< p i) /1ol S1olo | .
gl ol /SO LR . 28
@1%] ol LS/l o) 21771 219
K154, 7 ol /LT Lol 2V gl s f‘f“’
el 0 o] / ;’;,:;;~ ;’Z;
) L] 17 Y P2 0 VA 1 I :
shie 1 d T W72/ | =
?/fﬁ/’.“} ol 1712 1] 2]l 210 te 239

AVERAGE GPD
265

OVER A 26 DAY
PERIOD

7.18.17 - 8,13.17

SHEET 1/2




) Bray
€117 " e AT =0 ¢l S13 ( n!w\%%ﬁu 213
£ ANAFS AN A AL ) 289
T 1572 Ble i 718 s M 236
,mq__:_;...:.v # \ ,m._.... N B ..m. o s.v v 29
IR . d 712 9 e . 249
. i A /15121 O g 1l ; 244
MW\\M.D\‘.J £ 1l S5 ,mw o) 9 AL w 219
QMN\\.V ‘¢ ! o /1S el Ha S5 |- M 244
8l : el ] RIS 1D s J 234
SI23 /00 & o] Z15 Y Lol e | STIS (e ~ 258
Gl 1 J s Ll Z2lot Yl : 249
Sl25 /i /i T/ <1 215713 ] _ 240
2o/ " J /T 7 16 ] ! 263
Vb2V 50 A/ sl Gle] 3. & 247
gmﬁ,m\z _ Wit N EITAERE 250
Ve AWIES AR AR . 295
736 /1 o e ol A 217 | 203
¢734 /i1 /! ViR NA=YE , 199
nw.\\\\u ! | AS e lel F1 217 18 211
« 192 /0 i A7 el 27 |- 200
\:W\\'W\\d ¢’ 2 \\mle ] P n\lw o 222
Gl ‘ /1512 L ¥ ST6 s / 23
G/ /17 ” A A o bl 2 [ 174
g ] [ m
4 B =
i) ] ©

AVERAGE GPD
238

OVER A 23 DAY
PERIOD

8.14.17 - 8.05.17




e

Old Dominion Engineering

septembier 15, 2017

Albemarle County Community Development Department
401 Mclntire Rd
Charlottesville, VA 22902 ' -

SUBJECT: SP2009-00034

Property: TM 53B-1. 6113 ROCKFISH GAP TPRE Crozet, VA 22932 4.06 Acres

Based upon my review of the water usage readings from the last two years:

1. The water meter is amper proof as used by utility companies for water billing.
The readings cannot be altered without destroying the meter.

The flow control device installed makes it impessible 10 withdraw more than the

i
by right amount o' 1,624 gpd from the well. Based upon the actual water usage
recorded at Resiore N Station. the actual water usage was significantly less than
the by right amount.

3. H the store hours are extended 1o 24 hours of operation, it will not cause a

significant increase in the overall water usage. Food service and restrooms
account for the majority of water usage during the day and night hours will be a
very low water usage time.
4. Two additional fuel stations will cause only a slight increase in the overall water
usage. ‘
This letter serves to confirm that the water usage {(and withdrawal) at the Restore N
Station has been less than the maximum permitted by right amount of 1.624 gpd. There

is no risk of exceeding the by right amount water withdrawal of 1,624 gpd with 24 hour
operation and two additional pumps.

Sincerely,

Michae! Craun PE

Old Dominion Engincering
2036 Forest Drive = Waynesboro, VA 22080
PHONE {540) 942-3600 « FAX (540) 2130297
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ilbarcd Flexible Fu

Mtermative fuel users make up o fostgrowing  The industry’s broadest flexible fuel option, Encore S offers availoble color screen and

segment of your customer bese. And Encore®  Encore offers up to five product selections from Applause™ Media System—af! the sama

offers them o fullfeatured flexible fusl dispenser  one fueling positien; I's o smart investment options as a stundard Encore S dispenser

with all the same soles tools ond valueodded  that lefs you meximize branding ond sales Internal components opfimized for use with

content as a sfandard Encore unit, appartunities with one of the fostest-growing alternative fuels, including biodiese] and E85

' customer groups in retgil fueling. Al with Z+vear ports ond lebor wazronty on ofl new
the unmatched durability and rsfiobility you Encore flexible fuel dispensers

expect from the indusiry leader in flexible
fuet dispensers.




COURNTY OF ALBEMARLE
Depariment of Community Bevelopment
- 403 Melntive Road, North Wing
Charlottesville, Virginla 22202-4595

September 4, 2015

Mechum’s Trestle

Bill Mekenchnie

99 Bloomfield Rd
Charlottesville Va 22003

RE:; SP201500012 dMechum’s Trestle

Dear Mr. MoK enchnie:

On August 5, 2015 the Board of Supervisors took action on your Special Use Permit application to allow Use of
more than 400 gallons of groundwater per site-acre per day for a restaurant under Section 22.2.2 of Zoning
Ordinance on TMP 05700000003 L A0 in the White Hall District. The Special Use permit was approved by the

Board's adoption of the attached resolution and conditions.

Pleass be advised (hat althongh the Albemarle County Boord of Supervisnys took action on the praject noted
above, no wses on the property ag approved above rmay lawiully begin ontif all applieable approvals have been

recelved and conditfons have been met, This includes: ’

w  compliance with conditions of the SPECIAL USE PERMET;
» approval of compliance with SITE PLAN; snd
e approval of g ZONING COMPLIANCE CLEARANCE.

Before beginning uses as eflowed by this special use permit or if you have guestions regarding the above-noted
setion, please contact Rebacea Ragsdale at 7296-5832,

Stacerely, %

David Henish
Acting Director of Planaing

CL: Waterstreet Studio, Lic; Alan Frankln, M3
418 East Main Streat
Charlotiesville Va 22902




RESGLUTION TO APPROVE
BP 2071512 MECHUM'S TREBTLE
WHEREAS, Mechum's Trestle LLC (the “Owner”) 15 the owner of Tax Map and Parcel
Mumber 05700-00-00-031A0 (the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, the Owner filed an application for a special use permil {o use moere than 400
galions of water per day on the property for a restaurant, and the application is identified as Spacial

Use Permit 2015-00012 Mechum's Trastle (‘5P 2015-12%); and

WHEREAS, the proposed use is allowad on the Proparty by spacial use permit under
Albsmarls Counly Code § 18-22.2.2; and

T WHEREAS, on June 18, 2015, after & duly noliced . public hearing, the Albamarie County

Planning Commission recommended approval of SP 2015-12 with the conditions recommended by
stefl, and

WHEREAS, on August 5, 2015, the Albemarle County Board of Supervisors held a duly
noticad public hearing on 8P 2015-12.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that, upon considerstion of the foregoing, the
Transmitial Report prepared for 8P 2015-12 and all of its altachments, the information presented at
the public hearing, and the factors relevant to a special use parmit in Albemarle Counly Code § 18-
33.8, the Albemarle County Board of Supervigors hereby approvas 5P 2015-12, subject to the

eonditions attached hareto.

BIHEE

I, Ellm W. Jardan, do hereby certify that the foregoing wriling is a true and correct copy of a
Resolution duly adopted by the Board of Supervisors of Albemarie County by a vote of giX to zero,

as recorded bolow, ai 3 meeting held on August 5, 2015,

Ave  Nay
Mr. Boyd Y e
Ms. Diitmar Y
Ms. Mallek Y
Ms, McKea! ¥

Ms. Palmer Y
Mr, Bheffield Y



:
E
;
?
}
r
:
t
s
3

SF-2018-00018 Beshum's Trostis Conadions

‘The applicant shall install a meter on tha wall head to monitor water consumption. Restlis
of dally water consumpiion monitoring will be made available within forty-elght (48) hours of
& request from the Zoning Administrator, '

Water consumption shall ba restricted to 8 maximurm of five thousand (5,000) galions per
cay.
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Chapter 12

Special Use Permits

12-180 Introduction

Under Virginia Code § 15.2-2286(A)(3), a governing body is authorized to geant special exceptions “nnder
suitable regulations and safeguards.” Special exceptions are also known as special uie permits oz conditionad #se Dperits
(the texm special s parmi? is used in this chapter, except as otherwise noted), though they may not all necessatily
serve the same purpose in a particular locality, as discussed in section 12-200, Sz Virginia Code § 15.2.2201 (definition

of special exueprion).

A governing body may delegate the authority to grant special use permits to the BZA. irginia Code § 15.2-
2309(6). For example, a BZA could be delegated the authority to consider special use permits for off-site signs. A
governing body may also withdraw that awthority. Cheverfield Civic Association v. Board of Zaning Appeals, 215 Va, 399,
209 8,B.2d 925 (1974) (BZA had no powet or authoity to consider an application for a special use peomit where,
after the application was filed but before it was considered by the BZ.A, the county’s zoning regulations were
amended to withdraw the authority of the BZA to consider special use permits and to reserve that power in the
board of supetvisors).

Rey Principles to Know About Special Use Peqnito

¢ Whether granted by the governing body or the BZA, special use permits age legislative in nature,

®  Uses allowed by special use permit are considered ta have a potentially greater impact than those allowed as a matter of
zight

®  Special use permits must be evaluated under reasonable standaeds, based on zoning principles.

e Impacts from special uses are addressed through conditions.

® Conditions must be reasonably related to the impacts to be addressed, and the extent of the conditions st e g bty
proportional o the impacts,

@ Decisions by a governing body granting or denying special use perrnits are presumed cortect and reviewed under the
fairly debatable standard; decisions by a BZA granting or denying special use permirs are also presumed correct, but the
presumption may be rebutted by showing to the satisfaction of the court that the hoard of zoning appeals applied

ertoneeus principles of law, or where the discretion of the board of zoning appeals is involved, the decision of the boad
of zoning appeals was plainly wrong, was in violation of the purpose and intent of the zoning ordinance, and is nor fairly

debatable,

12-200 The navuse of special use permits

Zoning disttict regulations typically delineate a number of uses that are allowed as a matter of right, and a
number of uses that are allowed by special use permit. Uses allowed only by special use permit ase those consideted
to have a potentially preater impact upon neighboring properties or the public than those uses permitted in the
disttict as a matter of right. Board of Supervitors of Faitface County v. Southland Corp., 224 Va, 514, 297 S.F.2d 718 {1982),
The special use permit procedure, by its Vvety nature, presupposes that a given use may be allowed in one pattof a
zoning district, but not in another. Belf ». City Conneil of City of Charlotresville, 224 Va. 490, 297 S.E.2d 810 (1982}
(rejecting claim that city’s zoning ordinance violated the uniformity requirement of Virginia Code § 15.2-2282).

Although by definition special exceptions pettain-to wses (Firginia Code § 15.2-2201 (definition of special exesption)), it
appears that the meaning of we in this context may be broader. In Beard of Supervisors of Fairfax: County v. Roberison, 266
Va. 525, 587 S.E.2d 570 (2003), the county’s zoning ordinance allowed “deviations” from certain sotback regulations
with conditions, if approved by the board of supervisors. The deviation was an altetnative procedure to obtaining a
vatiance from the BZA. The Virginia Supreme Court classified the deviation as a special exception, “anzlogous” to a
special use permit or a conditional use permit, and analyzed it the same way as it would those types of petmits. In
Town of Occoguan v. Eln Strees Developmens, Inc., 2012 Va, LEXIS 104 (2012) (unpublished), the Virginia Supteme Coutt
characterized a special exception to distush steep slopes as a density-related permit.

12-1
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A special use permit is different from a variance, See chapter 13. A special use perinit cannot alter the provisions
of a zoning ordinance, Northampton County Board of Zoning Appeals v, Basierst Shore Development Conporation, 277 Va, 198,
671 S.E.2d 160 (2009); se¢ alse Board o Supervisors of Washingion County v, Booker, 232 Va. 478, 352 8.F.2d 319 (1987),
discussed in the following paragraph; Sinclair 0. New Cingular Wireless, 283 Va. 567,727 S.E.2d 40 (2012) {though not
deciding whether a county’s regulations allowing the disturbance of steep slopes was a special exception, the waiver
regulations wete analogous to a special exceprion and wete legislative in natute).

A special use permit also cannot be granted by implication. Board of Supervisors of Washington Connty v. Booker, 232
Va. 478, 352 $.K.2d 319 (1987). In Booker. the landowner obtained a rezoning of his land in 1975 from A-2 to B-2,
and informed the board of supervisots of his intention to establish an automobile graveyard and junkyard. Neither
of those uses was allowed by tight or by special use permit in the B-2 zotting districe. In 1981, the county amended
its zoning regulations requiring a conditional use permit for those uses, but only in the M-2 zoning district. The
boatd denied Booher’s application to rezone his property to M-2 and ordered him to discontinue the use and
temove the vehicles from his propetty, The Virginia Supreme Coutt concluded that the Booher’s use did not have
nonconforming status, adding that “[ijt may be that the Board inteaded ., . to grant Booher a special exception. But
an automobile graveyard was not then and is not now a permitted use in the B-2 zone. Booher did not apply for a
special exception in that zone {and] the Board had no POWEr 10 grant an exception by implication. . . Besker, 232 Va,
at 481-482, 352 $.F.2d ar 321, '

Whether granted by the governing body or the BZA, special use permits are legislative in nature. Board of
Supervisers of Fairfare Connty 0, McDonald’s Corporation, 261 Va. 583, 544 5.F.2d 334 (2001); Richardson v. City of Sufolt,
252 Va. 336, 477 8.E.2d 512 (1996); Ames v, Town of Painter, 239 Va. 343, 389 S.¥.2d 702 (1 990) (when granted by a
BZAY; Koehne v. Faifax: Connty Board of Zoning Appeals, 62 Va. Cix. 80 (2003),

Although zoning regulations may require that an approved special use begin within a cestain period of time,
Virginia Code § 15,2-2209.1(B) extends the petiod of validity for special use permits outstandiag on [anuary 1, 2011
until July 1, 2017 if the special use permit is related to “new residesnsial or commetcial development.” This statutory
extension petrtains only to the date by which the use must be started, and does not apply to any requirement that a
special use be terminated or ended by 2 certain date or within a specified number of vears {see discussion of that issue in

section 12-5183),

A locality’s special use permit regulations may allow the permit to be revoked if the use is found to be in
‘violation with the permit’s conditions, at least on activides directly connected to the permit, Adkxandsia City Counsil o,
Mirant Potorac River, 1.LC, 273 Va, 448, 643 5.E.2d 203 (2007); see Lawtess . Board of Supervisors of Chestorfield County, 18
V. Cit. 230 (1989). In Mirans, the Vitginia Supreme Court held that the city could not revoke a special use permit
for putported violations of certain emission control limits in its state-issued stationary source petmit to operate
because those purported violations were beyond those having a nexus to the putpose of the special use permit,

BZA’s have express statutory authority to revoke a special use permit under the procedures provide by starute,
Virginta Code §f 15.2-2309(7),

12-300 Limitations on the uses for which special use pesmits may be required

A special use permit may nos be required within an apricultaral zoning district for any production agticulture or
silviculture activity (I/irginia Code § 15,2-2288) and qualifying small scale biofuels production (Virginia Code §f 15.2-
2288.07). In the absence of a substantial impact, a special use permit also may not be tequired within an agricultural
zoving district for mmwal and susiomary activities at farm winexies (Virginia Cods § 15.2-2288.3), usval and customary
activities at imited brewerdes (17 irginia Code §f 15.2-2288.3:1), usual and customary activities at limited distilleries
(Virgénia Code § 15.2.2288.2:2), and usual and customaty activities at agricultural operations (Virginia Code £ 15.2-
2288.6). Activities as farm wineries, limited breweries, limited distillertes and agricultural operations that are not
usual and customary may otherwise be subject only to reasonable rustrivtions, which may or may not wartant a special

use permit,
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Kampiner/June 2007



A special use permit also may not be requited for the following uses, provided that statutorily prescribed
circumstances exist: (1) cluster developments (1"irgénia Code § 75.2-2286.7); (2) manufectured housing in agricultural
zoning districts (1-fginia Code § 15.2-2290(4)); (3) group homes of 8 or fewer persons or residendal facilites for 8 or
fewer aged, infirm or disabled petsons, which must be allowed by right in zoning districts where single family
tesidential use is allowed by right ( Virginia Code § 15.2-2291); and (4) family day homes of five or fewer persons,
which must be allowed by right in zoning districts where single family residential use is allowed by right (1-7reinia
Code § 15.2-22923),

A special use permit also may not be required as a condition of approval of a subdivision plat, site plan ot building
permit for the development and construction of residential dwellings ar the use, height and density pesmitted by right
uader a zoning ordinance. Virginia Code § 15.2-2288.1. These imitations do not prevent a locality from requiring a
special use permit for: (1) a cluster or town center as an optional form of tesidential development at 4 density greater
than that pesmirted by right, or otherwise permitted by local ordinance; (2) a use in an area designated for steep slope
mountaia development; (3) a use a5 4 utility facility to serve a residential development; or (4) nonresidential usey
including, but not limited to, home businesses, home occupations, day care centers, bed and breakfast inns, lodging
houses, private boarding schools, and shelters established for the purpose of providing human services to the
occupants thereof. Iirginia Cade § 15.2-2288.1.

Summacy of the Uses for Which & Locality May Not Requise a Special Use Permit

@ Production agricuiture, sélvivafture and owall scale Diofwels production, and seriain activitter af farm wineries, lEnited broweries, Sumited
distilleries, and agriculinral eperations in an agricultueal zoning disteict.

©  Cluster developments except where a cluster or town center is allowed as an optional form of residential development ar a
greates density than that permitted by right (see discussion of Vizginia Code § 15.2-2288.1, below),

@ Manufactsred bonsing in an agricultural zoning distdct,

o Cerva bogmes of 8 or assisted living facilivies for 8 or fewer aged, infirm or disabled persons in a zoning district where single
family residential use is a by tight use. _

®  Family day bomes of' 5 or fower persons in « zoning district where single family residential use is a by tight uge.

e Tents serving as 4 temporary structure for 3 days of less used for activities such as weddings and estate sales,

®  Asa condition of approval of u subdivision plat, site plan or birilding permit for a residential development whete the dwellings meet
the use, height and density requirements allowed by right, with exceptions in Virginia Code § 15.2-2288.1, :

©  Temporary fanily bealth vare strwoturer established in compliance with Visginia Code § 15.2-2292.1.
To addrss solely esthetic consideratéons outside of a historic district established under Virginia Code § 15.2-2306.

In Town of Occoguan v, Film Street Development, Ine., 2012 Va. LEXIS 104 (2012) (unpublished), the developer was
the contract putchaser of a 3.68 acre parcel zoned R-3, which allowed up to 16 multi-family units per acre,
Approximately one-half of the parcel had slopes greater than 20% and the town regulations required a special use
permit to disturb or develop on those slopes. Although staff recommended approval of the special use permit with
12 conditions, to which the developer agreed, the town council denied the permit, The developer sued. The town
contended that Virginia Code § 15.2-2288.1 did not apply to the town’s steep slopes regulations and that the entire
pazcel was not developable by right because the by tight density could be calculated only in compliance with the

steep slopes regulations.

The Vitginia Supreme Court rejected the town’s arguments, concluding that Virginia Code § 15.2-2288.1 “exptessly
prohibits a locality from requiring a special use permit as a precondition to development that is otherwise permitted -
under a zoning ordinance,” and that the town’s steep slopes tegulations interfere “with residential development that is
otherwise permitted within the zoning disttict.* The Gourt also rejected the town’s argument that the developer had no
tight to distuth the steep slopes in the absence of a special use permit, concluding that the town “canaot permit this
development by right and simultaneously require aa SUP as a condition of development on the propexty. . . By
tequiting an SUP, the Town has politicized what should be a ministerial decision . . . [{}he steep slopes SUP
xequirement . . . has 1o beating on any density caleulation in this instance,” To reach that conclusion, the Court
charactetized the special exception as a density-related permit which was therefore prohibited by the statute. Lastly, the
Couzt rejected the town’s argument that the Chesapeake Bay Presetvation Act gave it the power to tequire a special use
permit,
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The requirement for a special use permit also may not be based solely on aesthetic considerations, .4/warte
Developrent Co. v. City of Chesapeake, 12 Va. Cir. 389 (1988) (finding that requirement for special use permit for
modular houses in a distrdct, but not for stick-built houses, arose solely because the neighbors did not like the
appeatance of madulat houses); bur see Virginia Code § 15.2.2306, allowing localities Yo vaguire architectural compatibitisy
within districts established under that section,

12-400 Procedural reguirements prios to and dusing a hearing on a special use permit application

A aumber of procedural rules apply to the conduct of a hearing on 2 special use permit application, but the
procedures differ depending on whether the special use peemit is gtanted by the governing body or the BZA.

12-410 Special use peemits considered by the govesing body

Special use permits considered by the governing body are subject to “suitable regulations and safeguards”
established by the governing body. Viminia Code § 75.2-2286(3). These suitable regulations and safeguards should
include the requirement that the planning commission, if its review and recommendation is required, and the
governing body, take timely action. One approach is to impose the same timelines required for zosing map
amendments, e.g., requiring a recommendation from the planning commission within 100 days (T7ginia Code § 15.2-
2285(B)) and requiting the governing bedy to act within 12 months. Virginia Code §f 15.2-2286(7),

In addition, notice st be provided as required by Visginia Code § 15.2-2204(C). See chapier 34.
12-420 Special use permits considered by the BZA
Special use permits considered by the BZA are subject to the following procedures:

o Scheduling the hearing on the special use permit application. The BZA must “fix a reasonable time for the hearing” on a
special use pennit. Virginia Code § 15.2.2512, ‘

@ No#ice of the bearing, The BZA must “give public notice thereof as well as due notice to the parties in interest.”
Virginia Code § 15.2-2312, Notice of the heating must be provided as requited by Virginia Code § 15.2-2204.
Virginia Code §f 15.2-2309(5).

® A1 the hearing; the right 1o equal finse for a pariy to present its sids of the case. The BZ.A must offer an equal amount of
time in a hearing on the case to the applicant and the staff of the local governing body. F¥rginia Code §f 15.2-

2308(C).

©  Dedsion. If the BZA decides to grant a special use permit, it may impose such conditions relating to the use for
which 2 permit is granted as it may deem necessary in the public interest, including limiting the duration of a
permit, and may tequire a guarantee ot bond to ensure that the conditions imposed are being and will continue
to be complied with, Viginia Code § 15.2-2309(6). See section 12-5 00 for a discussion of the minimal standards that must
guide the decision-making process; see section 12-600 for a discussion of conditions.

@ Time for the decision. The decision must be made within 90 days. Virginia Cods § 15.2-2312, This time petiod is
digectory, rather than mandatory, and the BZA does not lose its jusisdiction to act on 4 vatiance after the time
period has passed. Ses Tran v. Board of Zoning Appeals of Fairfase Connty, 260 Va. 654, 536 S.E.2d 913 (2000) (BZA
did not lose jurisdiction to decide appeal after 550-day delay).

®  Reguired voe. The concutring vote of a majotity of the BZA’s members present and voting is necessary to grant a
special use permit. Wirginia Code § 15.2-2308. -

®  Findings 1o support the dbsision. Findings ave not required unless they are required by the zoning ordinance. Newbersy
Siation Homeawners Association v. Board of Supervisors of Faitfiaxe Connty, 285 Va. 604, 740 S.E.2d 548 (201 3
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12-500 Minimalk standards must guide the decision-making process

A use allowed by special use permit is permitted “only after being submitted to governmentsl scrutiny in each
case, in order to insure compliance with standards designed to protect neighboring properties and the public.” Board
of Supervisors of Faisfax Connty v. Sonthlund Corp., 224 Va. 514, 521, 297 S.E.2d 718, 721-722 (1 982); Daniel v. Zoning
Appeals Board of Greene Conngy, 30 Va. Cir, 312 (1993), An applicition for a special use permit must be examined by

. public officials, and be guided by standards set forth in the zoning ordinance, to determine the impact the proposed
use will have if carried out on the property. Sourhland Corp., swpri.

Special use permit regulations adopted putsnant to V irginia Code § 15.2-2286(A)(3) “need not include standards
concetning issuance of special use permits where local govetning bodies are to exetcise their legislative judgment ox
discretion.” fennings v. Board of Supervisors of Northumberland County, 281 Va. 511, 520, 708 S.E.2d 841, 846 (2011),
quoting Beflinger v. Board of Supervisors of Roanoke Connty, 217 Va, 185, 186, 227 S.E.2d 682, 683 (1976). Thus, in
Jennings, the Virginia Supreme Court upheld the county’s granting of “special exception permits” “subject w0 such
conditions as the governing body deems neCessaLy [ carty out the intent of this chapier.”

In Bodlinger, the Court upheld the county’s granting of a conditional use permit for a landfill under a zoning
regulation that simply stated: “The location of commercial amuscment patks, airports, bottow pits and sanitary £ill
methad garbage and refose sites shall require a conditional use permit, These pernits shall be subject to such
conditions as the governing body deems necessary to catry out the intent of this chapter.” In affirming the granting
of the permit, the Boinger Court was persuaded by the thorough review conducted by the county, even though the
standard for granting the special use permit was broad, stating: “i appears the Board acted only after it had the
benefit of thorough studies, numerous tests, and after due deliberation o its patt. These studies and tests revealed
that the land is suitable for landill purposes. The terms and conditions imposed by the Board indicate that it was
well aware of the uses of surrounding land and the characteristics of the property involyed.”

In Cole . City Conncil of Cigy of Waynesboro, 218 Va, 827, 832, 241 S.E.2d 765, 769 (1978), the city’s zoning
regulations allowed the city council to issue special use permits “whenever public necessity and convenience, general
welfare or good zoning practice justifies such special exception or use permits which may be granted by the council
adopting an ordinance granting the same after considering the recommendations of the city planning and zoning
commission.” In holding that a special use permit for a 151-unit apartment complex on a 3/4-acre parcel was
invalid, the Virginia Supreme Court said that the above-cited standards in the ordinance were “an open invitatdon for
a special exception to be granted without any consideration being given to certain basic principles of law applicable
in the zoning field. It permits a Iack of adherence by City Council to a fundamental rule that zoning regulates the use
of land.” Cof, 281 Va. at 833, 241 S.E.2d at 769, The critical distinction between Jennings/ Bollinger and Coke is that the
standatd in Co/r was stated in the disjunctive ~ the city council could consider “public necessity and convenience,
general welfage or good zoning practice.” In other words, the city council was not tied to the zoning statutes or good
zoning practice when it considered a special use permit, and this rendered the city’s regulations invalid.

At bottom, all that a zoning ordinance must provide is that the governing body’s consideration of a special use
permit be taken within the framework of the zoning statutes and the principles that apply to zoning. In granting a
special use permit, specific findings are not required unless mandated by the zoning ordinance. Newberry Station
Honseowners Assaviation 0. Board of Supervisors of Fajrfax: County, 285 Va. 604, 740 S.E.2d 548 (2013) (“While a zoning
ordinance must set forth standards under which applications for special exceptions ate to be considered when local
governing bodies delegate that legislative power, the ordinance need not do so when the local governing body has
reserved the power unto itself”). Typical standards applicable to special use petmits include consideration of: (1) the
impacts of the special use on the character of the district; (2) the impacts of the special use on the welfare of the
landowners and occupants of land in the district, see Be/! ». City Council of City of Charlatiesville, 224 Va, 490, 297 5.E.2d
810 (1982); and (3) consistency with the comprehensive plan, Nasiondl Memarial Park, Inc, v. Beard of Zoning Appeals of
Faitfax: Conngy, 232 Va. 89, 348 S.E.2d 248 (1 986) (upholding denial of special use permit to operate ctematoty based
on the negative impact of the proposed use on neighboring properties and inconsistency with comprehensive plan).
Other factors that may be considered include: (1) the character of the property; (2) the peneral welfare of the public;
and (3} the economic development of the community. Ba// supra. These factors are also akin to thosc delineated in
Virginia Code §§ 15.2-2283 and 15.2-2284. fee Laftoon v. Board of Zoning Appeals, 91 Va. Cir. 391 (2015) (invaliding the
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board of zoning appeals’ approval of a special exception pertaining to setbacks where the board failed to make the
required findings and, instead, based its decision on the fact that the city’s commission of architectural review had
approved the project; the zoning ordinance required that “the baard shall be satisfied” that, among other things, “the
departute from the applicable yard and/or lot coverage requirements is e minimum necelsary to accominodate the
intended puspose of the dwelling®) (italics in original).

If specific standards are adopted, deference should be given to the governing body in determining whether the
standards were considered when the action was taken. In Shenandoab Mobile Co. ». Frederick County Board of Supervivors,
83 Va. Cir. 113 (2011), the applicant challenged the boatd’s denial of a conditional use permit contending that the
board failed to give adequate consideration to the standards in the zoning ordinance. The circyit court rejected this
atgutnent, noting that the motion maker “touched on” four of the six standards and that it knew “of no tequiretirent
that each individual Board Member express the reasons for voting for ot against the motion.” Shenandoah, 83 Va. Cir.
at 116. The coutt otherwise found substantial evidence in the record to support the board’s decision. Another circuit
court has held that the governing body is not required to make specific findings with respect to each and every
potentially relevant clause in the comprehensive plan, nor each and every clause of the pupose and intent section of
the zoning ordinance, Koehne v. Faitfax County Board of Zoning Appeals, 62 Va. Cir. 80 (2003) (county’s special use
permit regulations that the proposed special use be “in harmony with the adopted comprehensive plan®” and “in
harmony with the general purpose and intent of the applicable zoning district tregulations”). Past of that analysis will
depend on the language of the zoning ordinance.

As shown in Baflinger, the courts will look at the decision maker’s analysis of the facts and how they are applied
to the standards, even if the standards are broad as they were in Bofinger and Jennings. Compare to Mutier v. Washington
County Board of Supervicors, 29 Va, Cir. 394 (1992), where a circuit court concluded that a special use permit issued
without consideration to the locality’s comprehensive plan and whose justification was devoid of any meaningful
studies or analysis was unreasonable, In Mu#ter, the court concluded that the county’s approval of a solid waste
convenience station in an enviconmentally sensitive location with teaffic safety issues was unreasonable, atbitrary and
capticious. The court noted that the board failed to consider the county’s comprehensive plan, conduct any site
testing, consult with vardous environmental and other state agencies, and failed to even consult with the county’s
landfill manager for his assessment of the suitability of the site.

Lastly, a proposed special use permit need not necessarily be granted merely because an applicant adheres to the
applicable zoning regulations. County Board of AArlington County v. Bratic, 237 Va, 221, 377 S.E.2d 368 (1989). Rather, a
special use is prohibited unless an applicant obtains a permit. Amocw Oif Co. v. Zoning Appeats Board of the City of
Fairfax, 30 Va. Cir. 159 (1993) (upholding the denial of special use petmit because a number of the applicable special

use permit criteria were not met).

12-600 Impacis from special uses ave addeessed through conditions

If a special use permit is granted, the potential impacts are addressed through reasonable conditions. Byrunz v,
Board of Supervisors of Orange County, 217 Va. 37, 225 S.E.2d 369 (1976). Under Vitginia law, the conditions imposed
st bear a seasorable relationship to the legitimate land use concerns and problems generated by the use of the
propesty. Cupp v. Board of Supervisors of Fuiniaxe Conngy, 227 Va. 580, 318 $.E.2d 407 (1984). A special use permit may
not be denied indirectly by approving the special use permit but imposing unreasonable and impossible conditions
on its use. By, supra; see alro, 1irginia Cods § 15.2-2208.1. See section 10-540 for a disenssion of Virginia Code  15.2.
2208.7, swhich applies to both profers and special wse permit conditions.

A BZA is authotized to “impose such conditions relating to the use for which 2 permit is granted as it may
deem necessary in the public interest, including limiting the duration of a permit, and may require 2 guarantee or
bond to ensure that the conditions imposed are being and will continue to be comptlied with.” Viminia Cods § 15.2-

2309(5).

12-610 Condirions imposed by the governing body are to address impacts and are it v olestary
Unlike proffers that accompany a rezoning considered by the locality’s governing body, special use permit
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coaditions are not volunteered by the landowner and need not be developed through negotation. Conditions may
"be imposed as the governing body or the BZA detexrmines to be appropriate as “suitable regulations and safeguards”
for special use permits. Virginia Code § 13.2.2286(A)(3). As explained by John H. Foote, Planning and Zoning,
Handbook of Local Government Law, § 1-10.03, p. 1-61, (2015), the phrase “suitable regulations and safeguards” is
“unifotmly understood to-mean that the locality tnay unilaterally impose teasonable conditions on the issuance of
such permits or exceptions, in contrast to proffers that must come voluntatily from the applicant.” See also S sapies .
Prince Gearge Conngy, 81 Va, Cir, 308, 320-321 (2010) {condition imposing 14-day Jimit stay rule on campground was
upheld because there is a reasonable basis to distinguish campgrounds from sites with permanent dwellings; a “local
govering body is permitted to impose involuntary conditions on the grant of a special exception”).

Special use petmit conditions also may require administrative appeovals by others. Fuentes v, Board of Supervisors of
Fairfax: Coungy, 2000 Va, Cir. LEXIS 130, 2000 WL 1210446 (2000) (conditions imiposed that required Health
Department review and approval of a sewage treatment/ disposal system and a groundwater monitoring system were
not unlawful delegations of legislative authority; the board was authorized to delegate these administrative functions
in a special use permit condition).

In connection with residential special use permits, if 2 landowner proposes affordable housing, any conditions
imposed must be consistent with the objective of providing affordable housing; when imposing conditions on
tesidential projects that specify the materials and methods of construction ot specific design features, the governing
body must consider the impact of the conditions upon the affordability of housing. Virgisia Code § 15.2-2286(A)3).

Special use permit conditions pertaining to nses involving alcoholic beverages have been the subject of both
judicial review and additional legislation. In Connty of Chesteifield v, Windy Hill, Ltd,, 263 Va. 197, 200, 559 S.E.2d 627,
628 (2002), the Virginia Supreme Court held that a condition in a special use permit stating “[n]o alcoholic beverages
shall be permitted” was not preempted by the Aleoholic Beverages Control Act {see Virginia Code § 4.1 -128)
because it was a “valid zoning ordinance . . . regulatfing] the location of an establishment selling . . . alcoholic
beverages,” as permitted by the Act. Similatly, in City of Nogfolk v. Tiny Flouse, 222 Va. 414, 281 S.1.2d 836 (1981), the
Court held that an ordinance requiting a special use permit for adult uses (such as sellers of alcohol and adult movie
theaters) within 1,000 feet of one another did not violate Virginia Code § 4.1-128. The governing bodies of the citics
of Norfolk and Richmond also are enabled under Vitginia Code § 15.2-2286(A)(3) to impose other conditions on
retail alcoholic beverage control licensees. Norfolk may impose conditions providing that the special use permit will
automatically expire upon a change in the ownership, possession, management ot operation of the property.
Richmond may impose conditions requiring automatic review of the permit upon a change of ownership or
possession of the propetty, or a transfer of majority control of the business, and may revoke the permit after notice
and 4 public heating,

One tecurring issue of interest is whether a governing body may impose limitations on the life of a special use
permit. BZAs have express anthotity to impose limitations on the life of a special use permit (Virginia Code § 15.2-
2305(6)), local governing bodies do not have such express authority. The governing body of the City of Norfolk is
enabled to impose a condition on any special use permit relating to retail alcoholic beverage control licensees which
provides that the permit will automatically expite upon the passage of a specific period of tme. iginia Cods §f 15.2-
2286(~1)(3). No similar express authority exists for other governing bodies for general purposes, and a number of
localities have accordingly concluded that they do not have implied authotity to impose such a condition. Some
localities conclude otherwise. Under a Dillon Rule analysis, governing bodies are enabled to grant special use permirs
under “suitable regulations and safeguards.” Virginia Cade [ 15.2:2286(A)(3). The General Assembly has not directed
how or what those suitable regulations and safeguatds must be. Therefore, if a time limitation (ot the authotity in
the zoning ordinance to impose such a condition) is reasonable, the condition should be considered to be within a
governing body’s authority. An alternative solution to this question is to obtain the agreement of the applicant for
such a condition. Se Board of Supervisors of Prince William C vungy v. Sie-Gray Developers, Inc., 230 Va. 24, 334 8.8.2d 542
(1985) (subdivider may voluntasily agree to make improvements to existing access roads and will be bound to that
agreement, even if the county did not have the authority to otherwise requite such improvements as a condition of
subdivision approval).
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12-620 Conditione must e seasensbly and propostionally eelated 1o the impacts reselting feom the use

When a locality seeks the dedication of land or other properiy (such as fees) as a condition of a lnud vse
approval, such s a condition to 2 special use permit, it mmst be certain that these conditions of approval: (1) have a
nexus that is gelated 1o the impact of the proposed development; and (2) are roughly propostional to the extent of
the irapact. Koonis v. S1. Jobnr River Watsr Managersent Diseréet, 570 US, ___, 133 8, Ct, 2586 (2013); Nodlan o. California
Coaital Commission, 483 1.8, 825, 107 8. Cr. 3141 (1987); Dolen v. City of Tigard, 5120.8, 374, 114 8, Ct, 2309 (1994);
see alvo Virginia Cods § 15,2-2208,1 (creating monetary remedy for imposition of unconstitutional conditions).

If this two-pronged test js oot satisfied, the locality has imposged an waconstitntional axaston. This principle
applies evea when the locality denies the permit because the applicant is unwilling to agree to or accept such a
condition. Keonty, supru. See seciion 6440 for further disenssion of exactions, ‘

12.630 Developing condition language

Special use permit conditions typically originate from the locality’s staff. Following ate some suggestions for
writing, veviewing, and revising proposed conditions:

o Siate dach condition clearly: Each condition should be a declaratory statement, using clear and concise language as to
what must be performed, when it must be performed, when it must be completed, and, if applicable, how it

st be performed,

o [Frire cach condition with the diguity of @ soning regularion: A condition becomes part of the zoning regulations
applicable to the property. Thetefore, it should be written with the dignity of a zoning regulation, vsing
terminology found in the zoning ordinance.

&  Select words cargfill: The words in a condition must be carefully selected. Use the word “shall” rather than
“should” or “may.” If a condition requites that the owner cannot proceed until the county engineer approves a
plag, the condition needs o state that “the owner shall obtain approval of the plan from the covaty engineer
before . . .,” rather than stating that the owner “shall submit a plan.” Never use “etc.” in a condition.

o Consistently wse the sase word ig vefer to the same person, place or thing: A person, place or thing aiways should be
described o identified by the same word,

o Use complete sentencey: Conditions should be wrtten in complete senteaces.

o  Fnsure that cach condition is comsprebensive: A condition should be wiitten in comprehensive language that addiresses
the reasonably foreseeable issues that ay agdse from the condition.

o Enwur that each condition inposer standards tbar ave enforceable: Bvery condition must be teviewed by the zoning
administrator’s office to ensure that the condition imposes standards that are enforceable. Patt of the issue of
enfosceability pestains to the claity of the language used, but the other part pertaias to whether the language
actually imposes a standard that can be enforced. Because the zoning administrator will have the task of
enforcing the conditions, be cettain that the zoning administrator has the opportunity to provide comments as
to not only the language, but the subject matier (¢4, 2 condition that restiicis a restaurant nse to between the
houts of 5:00 a.m. and 1:00 a.m, may requite a zoning inspector to be in the feld beiween 1:00 a.um. and 5:00
a0, if the bours of operaton become an enforcement jssue),

@ By carful nov 1o make the condition tou specific: In providing clarity, conditions can become too specific so that they
becosne ovetly restrictive. Examples of being too specific include referring to the applicant by naine (because
the sp&mal use permit runs with the land), providing specific measurement for height, distance, or somethiog
similar in an absolute when you intend 1o establish a minismum or a maximum.
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Enrsre thet each condition imposes only requiventents that address identified impacts: Conditions may only addiess impacts
resulting from the vse. Ensure that the condidons do not modify, waive, substitute or relax otherwise applicable

zoning regulations,

Use sioilar language for similay sitwations: The locality's staff should pmpdse Ianguage that is similar to hainguage
previously approved for a similar type of condition.

Be ceriain that the tivse of performance i clearly stated: Be certain that the language cleasly states when the owner must
do the promised or required acts.

Einsure that the conditions are well-organized: Fnsure that the conditions are well-organized by having conditions that
are telated to one apother located next to one anothet.

Eiusurs that the conditions do not impose, or wonld not be perceived ro impose, an obligation on the locality, VDOT, or any other
public enfity. Condittons address impacts from a special use and they should be drafred so as not to impose, ot be
perceived to impose, an obligation on the locality, VDOT, or any other public entity. This problem often arises
in the context of establishing the timing for performance. For example, 2 condition stating that the “final site
plan shall be approved by the site plan agent prior to commencing the use” could be read to mean that the
director must approve the site plan, Alternative wording to address this issue would be, for example, “The
applicant is required to obtain approval of the final site plan by the site plan ageat prior to commencing the

use.”

Consider reguiring that conditions be satizfied bg%k #he application for a needed approval is submisted: When a permittee
requires additional approvals in the process, such as a site plan, there may be some conditions where it is best to

require that a condition be satisfied before the permittee even applies for the site plan tather than some later
poiat in the process, such as ptior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy.

Bz portatn that referenced documenis are properly fdentified: References to plats or plans should identify the title, last
revision, and the entity preparing the plat or plan. References to ordinances should be identified by section
number and include language such as “as the section was in effect on [date of special use permit].” References
to letters, imemos, staff reports, and similar documents should cleatly identify the recipient, the anthor, and the

date,
12-640 Eneure that the condidons make senge

Once a condition has been put to writing, the locality’s staff must make certain that it is undesstandable,

unarabiguous, and enforceable:

@

Review droft conditions with a oritival eye: The locality’s planner must ignore bis or her insider’s understanding of the
application and put himself in the position of & reader who knows nothing about the project and: (1) ask
whether the proposed conditions are clear, concise, and comprehensive in a way that a futare reader will easily
understand; (2) drop all assumptions and preconceived notions and be critical; (3) identify the ambiguities aed
eliminate them; (4) identify all supesfluous text and eliminate it and (5) ask whether cach condition would make
sense to somebody ten years from now. .

Have a pesr review the conditions: The planner should ask others not directly involved with the application to review
the conditions. It is important to have someone without an insides’s knowledge of the application to see if he or
she can understand the conditions and identfy smbiguities.

Al appropriate depariments revie the conditions: The plansner must ensure thar all departments and the locality’s
attorney review and comment on the conditions. Because the zoning administrator will have the task of
enforcing the conditions, be certain that the zoning adminisivator has the oppottunity to provide comnruents as
to not only the language, but the subject matter (2.4, 2 condition that restricts a restaurant use to between the
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houss of 5:00 a4n. and 1:00 a.tn. may require & Zoning inspector to be in the field between 1:00 a.m. and 5:00
amm, if the houss of operation become an enforcement issue).

@ Astach copies of referenced rigularions: Zoning regulations referenced in a condition should be attached so that there
is no question about the identified regulation.

12-700 Consideration of a special nse penmit application; reazonable and unreasonable grounds on which
to base a decislon

A decision on an application for a special use permit is a legislative act and, as such, the governing body ot the
BZA bas wide latitude in making 2 decision. The cases discussed below discuss teasonable and unreasonable

grounds on which to base & decision,
12-710 Reasonable grounds to deny a epecial use permi

The decision to deny a special use permit is reasonable if the landowner fails to meet all of the requirements of
the zoning ordinance for the granting of a permit. Coungy of Lancaster v. Cowardin, 239 Va, 522, 391 S8.2d 267 (1990),
disenssed bolow. Adverse impacts on the character of the neighborhood resulting from a proposed use ate a common
reason to deny a special use permit. County Board of Arlington Conngy v. Bravic, 237 Va. 221, 377 SE.2d 368 (1989),
discdssed bolow, Biven if the landowner satisfies all of the technical requirements for the issuance of the special use
periit, the decision-making body nonetheless retains discretion to approve or deny the permit. Brats, sypra. A
special use permit also may be denied because the proposed use is inconsistent with the comprchensive plan.
Natfonal Merorial Park, Inc. v. Board of Zoning Appeals of Fairfare Connty, 232 Va. 89, 348 S.E.2d 248 (1986). The
decision-maker also should consider the factors delineated in Virginia Code § 15,2-2284,

Yo Board of Supervisors of Rockingham Connty v. Srickley, 263 Va. 1, 556 5.E.2d 748 (2002), the board of supervisoss
denied a special use permit that would have allowed the applicant to raise and release game birds on his faem. The
board was concerned shout the risk posed by these birds carrying contagious diseases and transmitting them to
poultry. In what boiled down to a batle of conflicting expert witnesses, the Virginia Supreme Court held that the
board’s denial of the special use permit was proper because its evidence demonstrated a “significant risk” to poultey
from the release of pen-taised game bixds, and that this evidence was amply sufficient to make that issue fairly

debatable,

In Bosrd of Supervisors of Fatyfax Connty . Roberison, 266 Va. 525, 587 SE.2d 570 (2003), the board of supervisors
denied n special exception that would have allowed the applicant to construct three houses within a 200-foot setback
on his propesty. The applicant was requited to submit a study addtessing projected noise levels or projected traffic.,
‘The putpose for the study was to ideatify impacts and how to address them. The applicant’s acoustical engineer
hased his conclusions on a noise study performed in 1997, but the study failed to address projected (future) noise
levels. As a result, the applicant’s proposed conditions failed to include measures to reduce exterior noize on the
propetty. The county’s acoustical engineer analyzed fiture noise levels and concluded that on some patts of the
applicant’s propetty, funue noise levels would exceed those provided in the comprehensive plan by 2010, Not
surpisingly, the Virginia Supreme Court found sufficient evidence of teasonableness to make the board’s denial of

the special use permit faicly debatable.

@ ‘The landowner fails to meet all of the requirements fot the granting of the pernit; even if all of the requirements
satisfied, the decision-makes retains anthority to deny the permit if sound zoning principles justify the decision.

#  The proposed use is inconsistent with the comprehensive plan.

¢ The proposed use would have adverse impacts on the character of the neighborhood,

¢ The proposed wie would have adverse impacts on roads or create a hazardous traffic situation.

@ 'The proposed use would have an adverse impact on the abutting property.

In Cowardin, one of the connty’s prerequisites 1o obtaining 2 special use permit for two hoathouses was the
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issuance of a cextificate of oceupancy for the structutes. Since the certificates had not beeq issued, the Virginia
Supreme Court concluded that the boatd had established a reasonable basis to justify its denial of the permit.

Int Brafic, the landowner claimed that he had satisfied all of the techsnical requirements for the granting of a
special use permit to allow a two-family dwelling on his propetty and, therefore, the couaty board could not deny his
application. The Virginia Supreme Conrt tejected this argument, stating that a governing body “is not stripped of all
discretion in the issuance of a use permit merely upon a showing that the technical requirements of a zoning
ordinance have been met.” Brasis, 237 Va. at 226, 377 $.15.2d at 370 (1989). In reaching that decision, the Court
emphasized the legislative nature of special usc permits. The Court found that even if the county’s technical
requitements were satisfied, the board’s dendal was suppotted by probative evidence that the area in question in the
intevior of a neighborhiood was predominantly single family, though these was a mix of single family, two-family,
triplexes, and even commercial, on the edge. The board’s evidence also explained that the area in question was
“fragile,” meaning that it was subject to change, because of requests for two-family dwellings.

¥ CAH Holdings LLC v, City Council of the City of Chesapsake, 89 V. Cir. 389 (2014), the trial const upheld the city
council’s denial of a conditional use permit for a car wash even though the city’s planming staff and planning
commission recommended approval, and the applicant’s noise expert stated that the car wash could comply with the
city’s noise regulations. The trial court held that the city council based its decision on the conclusion that the
proposed use was incompatible with the nearby residential neighborhoods.

In Gittins v. Board of Zoning Appeals, 55 Va. Cir. 495 (2000), a neighbor’s testimony that a proposed playgrouad
strncture was an “eyesore” thar detracted from the value of her property, and that a realtor had told her that the
existence of the structure would affect the marketability of her home, was sufficient for the circuit coutt to sustain
the BZA’s denial of 2 special use permit. In order to grant the permit, the BZA would have had to find that the
structure would have had no deteimental impact on other properties in the immediate vicinity.

In Ir re Hurley, 2001 Va. Cir. LEXIS 64, 2001 WL 543793 (2001), the circuit court held that the BZA properly
denied the applicants’ special use permit for a home business on the ground that the proposed use would be
disruptive to a low density residential neighborhood, The home business was a cominercial label-ptinting business
with six employees that produced between 100,000 and 500,000 mailing labels per day on 30 computers, The court
held that the BZA propetly determined that the home business did not meet the requirernents for a special use
- permit, including the requirement that the use not “constitute sufficient non-residential activity as might modify or
disrupt the predominantly residential character of the area.”

Adverse impacts on roads resulting from the proposed use also may be a reasonable basis to deny a special use
permit. In Freexsland Orchard Co. v, Warren County, 61 Va. Cir, 548 (2001), the circuit court upheld the board of
supervisots’ denial of a special use permit. The circuit court held that the Fact that the applicant obtained VDOT
approval of its entrances onto a public road did not preciude the boatd from exercising its legislative judgtnent in
determining that the proposed use of the road would be “hazardous or in conflict with the existing and anticipated
traffic in the aren,” one of its criteria for evaluating special use permits, The coust noted that the board received
extensive public input at the public hearings. Similarly, in Heater v. Warren Connty Board of Supervisors, 59 Va, Ciz. 487
(1995), the circuit couzt upheld the board of supervisors’ denial of a special use permit for a small subdivision in an
agricultural zoning district on the ground that the proposed use would be hazardous ot in conflict with the existing
and anticipated traffic in the area. The fact that the applicant had obtained VDOT approval for the proposed
entrances onto a public street because they met the minimum standards for sight distance did not preclude the

board from exetcising its legislative judgment.
12-720 Unteasonable grounds to deny a special nse pennis

The denial of a special use permit will be reversed if the governing body or BZA ignozes its standards and then
fails to present any evidence to justify its decision. In Danief v, Zoning Appeals Board of Greene County, 30 Va. Cir. 312
(1993), the circuit court reversed the BZA’s dendal of a special use pecmit for 2 mobile home park where the
applicant produced evidence that the county’s applicable standards were satisfied and the county presented virtually
1o evidence and failed to demonstrate that the BZA’s decision was consistent with the applicable standards.
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invalid, explaining that not only was the use not allowed by permit, but also that the use would cteate noise, smoke,
particolate matter, and the possibility of spontancous combustion that was incompatible with the surrounding
residential and business properties, and that the proposed industrial use in an agricultural distwict was sumvonnd be
single-family sesidential properties, multi-family residential properties, businesses and 3 resort. The court concluded
by stating that “fr]easonable minds cannot differ that this is inappropriate.”

T Egffoon v Board of Zoning Appeals, 91 Va. Cit, 391 (2015), the tral court invalidated the BZA’s approval of a
special exception pestaining to setbacks because the board failed to make the required findings. The zoning
oxdinance required that “zhe board shall be satisfisd” that, among other things, “the departuce from the applicable yard
and/or lot coverage requirements is e minimum wewessary to accommodate the fntended putpose of the dwelling”)
(itatics in original). Rather than adhere to the standard in the zoning ordinance, the BZA based its decision on the
fact that the city’s commission of architectural review had approved the project.

12-800 Appeals of decisions to the circuit coust
Decisions to grant ot deny a special use permit may be appealed to the civcuit court.
12-810 ‘Timeliness, standing, aud complance with appHeable zoning regulations

A person agprieved by a decision of the governing body may appeal the decision to the circuit court within 30
days. Virginia Code § 15.2-2285(F). A person aggricved by a decision of the BZA, or any aggrieved taxpayer or any
officer, department, boaxd or burean of the locality, may appeal the BZA’s decision to the circuit coutt by filing a
petition for writ of certiorari within 30 days. Virginia Code § 15.2-2314.

Persons challenping a decision as a person aggrieved must allege that they are aggrieved within the meaning of
the Virginia Supreme Court's decision in Friends of the Rappabannock v. Caroline Coungy, 286 Va. 38, 743 SE.2d 142

(2013),

Once timeliness and standing ate addressed, the nest issue is whether the decision was made in compliance with
the applicable zoning regulations, If the decision was made in violation of the zoning regulations (4.2, there was an
express prerequisite for elipibility to obtain the permit, such as having a specific pre-existing underdying zoning
designation), the action will be found to be arbitrary and capricious and not fairly debatable, therely rendeting the
decision void and of no effect, Nawberry Statton FHomeowners Assaciation v. Board of Supervisors of Faitfax: County, 285 Va.
604, 740 S.E.2d 548 (2013), quoting Renksy ». County Board of Arlington County, 272 Va. 369, 376, 634 8.E.2d 352, 356

(2006).
12-820 Dvaluating a epecial use permit decision under the fairly debatable test

If it is shown that the decision was made in compliance with the applicable zoning regulations, the decision to
grant or deay a special use permit is valid if the decision is reasonabl, i.c., whether there is any evidence in the record
sufficiently probative to make a fairly debatable issue of the decision to appsove or deay a special use permit.
Newberry Station Homvowntrs Assostation v. Board of Supervisers of Fairfis Conngy, 285 Va. 604, 740 S.E.2d 548 (2013)
(epholding approval of a special exception for a transit authotity bus maintenance facility even though, among othex
arguments, the applicant failed to submit a list of hazardous or toxic substances as required by the county’s
application requitements; the zoning repulations did not require the board to consider harardous or toxic substances
when considesing a special exception); Boand of Supsrvisors of Rockingharm Connty v Stickley, 263 Va. 1, 556 S.E.2d 748
(2002) (upholding denial of speciat use permit), followed in Board of Supervisors of Faisfaxe Cousty v. Robsttson, 266 Va.
525, 587 S.E.2d 570 (2003) (upholding dental of special exception); CAH Holdings 1L v. City Counil of the City of
Chesapeaks, 89 Va. Cir. 389 (2014) (upholding denial of conditional use permit for a car wash even though the city’s
planning staff and planning commission recommended approval, and the applicant’s noise expert stated that the car
wash could cotply with the city’s noise regulations, whete the city council based its decision on the conclusion that
the proposed use was incompatible with the neatby residential neighborhoods). This standard applies even if an
applicant has produced evidence that a denial was unceasonable. Boboriron, sup.
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As applied to a denied special use permit, the courts will assume that the request for the special use permit is an
appropriate use of the property and that the denial of the application is probative evidence of unreagonableness.
Board of Supervisors of Fairfax County v. Robertson, 266 Va. 525, 587 S.1.2d 570 (2003); County of Lancaster v. Cowardin, 239
Va. 522, 391 8.E.2d 267 (1990); County Board of Arlington County v. Bratic, 237 Va. 221, 377 S.E.2d 368 (1989). At that
point, “the dispositive inquiry is whether the {locality] produced sufficient evidence of reasonableness™ to make the
governing body’s denial of the permit fairly debatable. Robertron, 266 Va. at 533-534, 587 S.E.2d at 576; Cowardin,

sapray Bratic, supra.

The fairly debatable test should be relatively easy to satisfy since the determination is not whether the applicant
or the locality had more evidence supporting its position, but simiply whether the locality’s decision was based on
probative evidsnce, It is critical, therefore, that the legishative record contain evidence supporting the decision, and that
the decision be based on probative evidence rather than opinion, fears, desires, speculation or conjecture.
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Framy Musxit@aatcom

To: davidastoner {@gmail cam

CC: bliit ol1g, ef A, G i com, ofg
Sent: 1141772017 12:14:13 P, Eastern Standard Time

Subj: Re: Agenda - Grozel GAC Meeling Wed Nav 15, Fallow Up Information

Dave ~

| wanted to thank you for providing Lha apporiunity 1o present the information about the pending
application ta amend the Re-Stare' Station Spedial Use Permit canditions #5 & #6 1o the CCAC last
night.

| have always made it & high priorily 1o dedicate whatever lime necessary lo work with  neighbors,
listen and make adjustments to the extent possible and reasonable when involved wilh any land
developiment project. 1 did it when building schooks for Ablamarle County and any development since
that time. Most feedback is helpful lo improve the design delails for the preperty owner of the
development property and Ihe naighboring property owners.

Al lhe CCAC mesting since the Special Use Permit "use" is well water and lhere is ro site plan
changes proposed, | focused on the watar usaga as the AC Land Use Handbook is clear and
the revised condilions must be evaluated on that basis. | didn't present any information aboud the
significant input ang changes incarporated s a result of numerous meetings with neighbors and inpul
received from staff, neighbiors, ARB, PC and Beard members  {hroughout the process covering the
pastyears, During the process prior lo conslruction, fhe majority of revisions to the site plan
design resuited from neighbor & public nput. | regret this history was left out.

| am uwnable to just walk away from the CCAC meeting and leave out the significant history showing
the avolution of the sila tayout over the duration cf Lhis process. A few individuals seemed inteni
that lack of addresses neighbar concems should ba reason lo voice no support fer Ihe current
application.

i the COAG mernbers will lake 2 bit of ime fo review the Ristory, it hopetfully will provige same
understanding af how much efforl was dedicaled on both sides o working with the nelghbors.

| have attached lha RS Time Line which slarled in 2008, 1 have boxed {he avents assaciatad with
specific lapul from all paries. Here is a summary of some of the most netabie inleraction wilh
nalghbaors:

1. Initizl Site Plan submitted in 2008- 2010 - After mesling with ha neighbors and hearing input at the
ARB measling:

- The site layoul was totally re-designad to move lhe building from the east edge dlose o Free Town
Lane & dfoser to RT250 10 away from Free Town at central focation. This was done to the exteni
possible respond to thosa neighbers eventhough tha selback was lass alang Frea Town Lane and
thera is no bulfer strip required along that sida,

- Abuffer was created - as the vagelativa sldp along Free Town Lana was changed from being
claared of trees to presarving the axisting rees {Ihis s not a required buffer stip as the trock storage
yard Is alsa zoned HC), Initial Layout |s Included in the attachment,

Friday, November 17. 2017 AOL: Musxit
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rather than lo RS, Regardiess, the sile plan was revised to cut off the pavement by approx. 4Cft {0
craate a distance of 95ft. The tola! distance from rear cancpy lo clesasl of the 5 neighbors that
expressed concernis 2850t and ranges up o lo 4791, Since the zoning required bidg set back is 500t
and this is approx deubled - this was voluntary. The store building is 185f from rear property line. So
double the setback to the canopy and almost 4 times the required set back ta the main bldg exists
today. This is greater than required even for industrial use. This was done as Ms, Malleck asied for
the benefit of the naighbars at the rear,

5 Lastyear/ 2016 when Phase I was in process - | metwith Ms, Haskins/Mr. Cralehfield at schood
then back at their house. Cencems were:

- Wanted to purchase a strip of land off the RS parce! where their driveway is located. (RS's water
usage is celculated on acreage so this was not possible)

- Wanted the RS owner fa fix the drainage culvert where driveway lums West.  (Starm waler runoff
does not cema from RS}

« The pole light at the rear East side was impacting thelr view.

This last concemn was somathing that could be addressad vilh site plan revision.

To install a shorlar pols with shielding and re-use the existing pale at tha front when Phase |l was
buili,yReduca lhe hours 1he pofe fighis operated, and reduce use of the rear ptmp once the 2 were
added under the front canopy with dual fuel, At the public hearing, they speke in oppaosition, The BOS
died not approve Phase . These changes were not done,

Ovearall, tha neighttor input resulled in changes that were compramises on hoth sides and ak these
changes did not relate to tha Spacial Use Parmit for water use but did periain 1o site plan design, All
dene voluntarly as they did not relate (o ordinance requirements.

Tha revisions wera purposeful and afl worthwhile to work with (he neighbars, Raegardiess, there
was supporl but not from the neighbors,

{ don't hava an expactation lhat this information will nfluanca the CCAC to changa their position but
thisis parl of lhe public record and worth being cansidered,

| have warked with the Sprouse family en 1his project and olhars, Their family business of
convenience store operation experience spans the past 30 some years and Michelle's parents did tha
same. Atthis peint, it is 3 generations with lheir son, Logan, operating this store, The Sprouses go
back several generations of Albemare Counly residents. Navigating lhe davelopment process
in Albemarle County Is ane of the most complex. If Ihey are nal camferlable handling
presentations/meetings and all the paperwork invelved, this should in ne way have negalive impact on
evaluating any application In process, Aclualiy, consullants & Jand developers handla ali the
applications in AC and this is ne different, | have many years of exparience in lhe devalopment
process, site design, site construction, zoning & spaclat use permits, understanding the rules and
which apply in specific circumstances is what | do, We will conlinue to strive (o comply wilh
requirements thal are imposed and hopelully receive relief from conditions thal inhibit fair market
compelition as the water usage has bean proven over a 2 year parod to be 1/4 of what is allowed for
this property. This wamants allowing the changes lo conditions as requested.

# there is any guestions [ can answer or informalion { can pravide, please advise,
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2, Mig.Jan 29,2009 - At Cld Trail & Fellow up lelter from Nelghbors daled 2/3/11

- The feedback questions involved asking for maore information on the “future” phase as it was info
given &t the mtg, This info was not hidden or [&ft out - bl since it was years in the future - there was
no substantive info lo provida. Il was laler required County StafflARR that the fulure phase
nolesloutline was to be removed from the sile plan so il wes clear that il weuld nat be approved al lhat
time. {note for ARB purpeses only was not enough)  Sae Attzchment for Aganda & follow ug letier

3. Afler SF approval In 2010~ During the Sile Plan process when the mere delailed design was
started:
Mtg with VDOT and neighbors te address the Frae Town Lane entrance at RT250.

- Working with VDOT & neighbors - VDOT pushad to consolidala Ihe enlrances, | actually defended
tha desires of the naighbors bacausa it was nat within their powar to force their enlrance Lo be
removed, Two oplions were offered and | sent a letter to each asking for feedback.. Four(4) property
owners were not supportive to consalidate and provide actess across RS so extending the decel lane
past the RS entrance was a compromise. . Sea 2nd Atlachment - FreeTown-PrapOwnerREspanses
pdf file

- Regardless, an access easement to serve Free Town purposes was recorded in the land records
and added to the slte plan so a future connection was left open, {See Final site plan layout in
attachment}

3. Mig Wilh Naighbors an Wesl side: | sant a laller ta request a maeling with 2 praparly awners on
he othar sids (behind Moose Loadge) as i seemed (he Frae Town residents had [ots of Inpul but Ms,
Haskins and Ms Whiting had  a different view point,  {(Mr. Crutchifield was not a property owner at that
time).

- We mal on Salurday, Feb 18, 2011 - They preferrad a privacy fence inslead of traes and fance
was added at edga of pavement lo hetler address lhe visual screen &t 1 the higher grade instead of at
lha property line which was too low. In tha follaw up letter, the board on board fance was propasad
and laler approved by ARB. This style is mest expensive but both sides look simiar inslead of looking
at tha backsida of boards.

See Allachment - Rs.History includas Letter to HaskinsAdhiting

4, Ms, Malieck mig/maore neighbor inpul; Ms, Malleck pushed for mare changes to address the
cancerms of neighbors. This resulted In reducing the scale of the paved area, bidg changes, Increased
buffer at the rear by taking away paved area, delete 1 island under rear canopy, reduce scalefsize of
rear canopy, move recycle/dumpsters away froin Free Town Lane. (Site plan BEFORE revision
included in attachmenl and Final Sile Plan)

Defeting island under rear canapy was to reduce senvice/view/noise at the rear canopy and Increase
clearance to homes. It was a compromise. | charted the hame localions of the § property owners that
had axpressed specific concems te gel an idea of distance from home to rear property ne, {Chart
included in attachment)

7 homes are accessed via Free Town Lane, Only 2 parceids actually abut the RS parcel. There are 2
homes behind Moose Lodge/Pre-Renala and 1 of lhese louch tha comer of RS parcel, There are
also a few vacanl parcels served by Free Town Lane,

The 200# clearance Lo proparty line s the blue line, The dislances {0 home location ranges frem
200ft to 384ft. A couple hemes are closer lo and dewn gradient of commercial properlies to the east

Friday, Novemnber 17, 2017 ACL: hlusxit
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Re-Store'N Station Time Line for HC Commercial Zoned Parcel

Summer 200 Sprouses demolished Existing Bldg because bldg repeatedly broken into to and could not be secured
found camp fire inside where people slept there. Did not know water tap was tied to ext. bldg.

11/01/07 Request for Jurisdictional Area from Water Only to Existing Bldg to Water Only
04/02/08 BOS Mtg for Jurisdictional Area request - BOS decided to not take to Public Hearing.
Mar to Aug 20( Considered approx. 6 layouts, Did July Pre-Application Mtg, Mtg VDOT, Revised Site Layout 3 X
09/01/08 RS Site Plan Submitted - SITE DESIGN Reduced to 6KSF STORE WIOFFICE ABOVEINE CORNER OF SITE
10/03/08 Tier lll Groundwater Study to County - by Nick Evans Phd,CPG

11/04/08 Staff Comments - FROM WATER RESOURCE MGR/ J. Rubenstein 'EXCELLENT Tier Ill Groundwater Assess
and CONFIRMED THAT NO SPECIAL USE PERMIT IS REQUIRED. (AFTER SUB TO HEALTH DEPT TOO)

| 11/16/08 MTG CCAC - present Project

11/17/08 Atty Zobrist letter (for Mr. Suh)Letter to PC & BOS/ StopReview/ non- compete clause in pvt contract

| 11/24/08 NEIGHBORS Mtg at Old Trail Club House

12/01/08 Staff coments fully addressed for Preliminary Site Plan Review

| 12/01/08 First ARB Mig - Didn't like bidg location & that area was reserved for future uses.

12/03/08 BOARD ACTION TO APPROVE SP2008-00033 SHADWELL MARKET TO ALLOW 1,000 GPD
which equates to 847 GPD/acre on 1,18 acre. NO meter- No flow restriction device

12/10/08 Water Resource Mgr - Josh Rubenstein - request for more water information (after neighbors input)

12/25/08 CCAC resolution to not support Yancey and not support Re-Store'N Station

01/15/09 ZONING Determination - R. Higgins Special Use Required

01/29/09 NEIGHBORS Mg at Old Trall Club House

02/02/09 Second ARB Mtg

04/03/09 Attorney ZOBRIST letter to R. Higgins - good determination
04/13/09 Deferred BZA appeal of 1/15/2009 Determination (intention to work out new layout)
05/05/09 Jo Email to R. Higgins about intention to reduce store size & major site layout revision

| 05/18/09 Third ARB Mtg - Work Session to totally revise the site layout

09/19/09 ARTICLE IN CVILLE TOMORROW ABOUT CROZET POPULATION ISSUES

10/23/09 Major Site Plan change to Preliminary Site Plan -Moved Bldg, downsized canopies, downsized bldg.
1117109 ZONING Determination - R, Higgins Special Use Required eventhough all changes made
12/01/09 Preliminary Site Plan met staff comments except SUP - approved except for SUP & PC

01/20/10 Tier Ill Groundwater Study -letter amendment

| 02/01/10 FOURTH ARB Mtg - Although improved worksession concept they liked - now issue with "scale"

02/03/10 Ms. Joseph letter to PC/BOS/BZA - About the same info as Zobrist 11/17/08 & 4/3/09 letters
03/24/10 ZONING Determination - "domestic waste" and "by-right use" based upon 3/31/09 Determination

| 04/05/10 NEIGHBORS Mtg at site to look at view from rear & discuss

04109710 Attorney ZOBRIST filed appeal to BZA of 3/24

06/01/10 BZA upheld 3/24 Zoning Determination

06/08/10 PC Mg re: Site waiver, Site plan, & Spec. Use - voted 4 to 2 to recommend denial

06/30/10 Attorney ZOBRIST filed appeal to Circuit Court of BZA decision 6/1/2010 (Zobrist represents Mr. SuH)
07/23/10 RESTRICTED Engineered Water system design submitted -reviewed by Engr, Zoning and Dep. Attorney
08/19/10 ZONING Determination - R.Higgins NO SPEC Use Required (as flow restriction is shown on Site Plan)
08/24/10 PC Mtg - where Mary Rice spoke under "matters not on the agenda” about R, Higgins

08/23/10 Attorney ZOBRIST letter for BOS to use influence /legal) filing against County and Staff (threaten tone)
08/27/10 ZONING Determination - withdrawn - Back on track for Spec Permit

| 09/01/10 Mtg Ms. Malleck/

1110310 BOS Approved Spec Use Permit for Water 1 GPD - with 9 Conditions

02/110/11 Free Town Lane - Letter to address entrance issues sent

02119711 Neighbor Mig - Haskins/Whiting - Letter to follow up & changes made

02/21/11 Neighbor Letter to Follow up on issues - Whiting and Haskins

03/10/11 Neighbors-4 Responded to FTLane- Entrance options

03/14/11 AP2011-00002 Appeal to BZA by opponents to limit 2nd fIr office to 1,000sf
05/03/11 BZA UPHELD ZONING DETERMINATION
06/08/11 BZA DECISION APPEALED TO COURT BY OPPONENTS (Suh V.Alb.Co)
08/31/11 ARB Certificate of Appropriateness Issued
07/13/12 Final Site Plan approved
12117112 Court Ruled that Second Floor office of 3000sf was not allowed so only 1000sf (could be built)
03/20/13 FINAL SITE PLAN APPROVED AGAIN WITH OFFICE DECREASED TO 1000SF
SEPT 2014 - STORE OPERATIONAL
10/01/14 PRE-APPLICATION MTG STAFF - ZONING ADVISED 1 YEAR OF WATER DATA REQUIRED
08/05/15 BOARD ACTION TO APPROVE SP2015-00012 Mechum's Trestle to allow §,000GPD
which equates to 3,597 GPD/Acres on 1.39 acres -Only 1 condition - install meter.
09/01/15 MANDATORY PRE-APPLICAION MTG FOR SP AMENDMENT (WITH 1 YR DATA)
12/04/15 SP AMENDMENT SUBMITTED & SP FOR DRIVE THRU (Drive thru revised & SP no longer required by Ord)

| 01/20/16 MANDATORY COMMUNITY MEETING

02/01/16 RESPONSE TO COMMENTS - REVISED SUBMITTAL
02/19/16 Requested Letter of Determination - Gas Pumps are not restricted by SP conditions
02/25/16 Notice of Violation - #5 - Store Hours limit - imposed on gas pumps & #8 - Overnight parking
3 /x/2 Determination - pumps are considered part of store operation (did not appeal as New App pending)

| 03/76/16 MTG WITH SW NEIGHBORS[GRUTCHFIELD/HASKINS)

06/07/16 PC MTG - STAFF RECOMMENDATION FOR APPROVAL - PC recommended denial to BOS

09/14/16 BOS - Motion to deny Failed 3-3 - deferred to Oct 12th for action item

10/12/116 BOS - Motion to deny Passed 6-0 (based upon non-water issues & idea that more water will
be requested of future Board)



RE-STORE’'N STATION /@_@9‘

. Q;&QO

Meeting 1 — 29 — 09 6:30 pm o U}&“ /
Guide
1. Overview of Site Plan & Building Elevations
a. Parcel boundary, septic fields
b. Lighting — locations
¢.  Building location — Entrance location
d. Large Canopy - 5 islands
e. Small Canopy - 3 islands
f.  Building Exterior Design Elevations
g. Sighage — monument, wall signs

2. Proposed Items to Address how to mitigate some
of the negative affect to adjacent properties at rear

a.

b.
C.
d

Building footprint adjustment (ARB requested)

Large Canopy - redesign, reduce islands down to 3

Small Canopy - redesign, reduce islands down to 2

Fence — Not required but discuss if desirable, type of fence,
color, and potential locations

Landscaping & Lighting — south & west buffer & buffer
plantings and proposed east evergreen plantings — discuss if
desirable

Lighting — fixtures

Storm water run off — Short term — sediment control &
proposed design to eliminate an above ground sw detention
basin.

3. Process & Timing —

a.
b.

ARB and PC
Site Plan

4. OTHER ITEMS - QUESTIONS



February 3, 2005

items boxed confinms the! the information abour
Ms Jo Higgins future phase was presented. Since ezny n the
Project Development Limited 1.C process - the future phase was not fully designed
104 Anz Marie Blvd or dacitfad but that # was ahways intanded was
Waynosboro, Virginia 22980 fully disciosed.

c¢! Plarming Commiszion, Board of Supervisors, ARB

Thank you for hosting an information session on Jenuary 29, 2009 @ Old Trajl to review "Re
Stor='n Stetion”  The foliowing points wers covered during the meeting:

1. Convenience/grocary/deli store — 6,000 sq &, 15 seats — no commitment to what it will
be exactly .

2. Upstairs office space— 1,000 sg R

7 “Starbucks type” coffte bar

4. 58 parking spaces

5. 7 pumps, no change in pumps due to shotter conopy

6. A vecond building in the futute paralicl 1o the existing building on the west side of the
site

7. A third building siwated 10 the rear of the sie directly mext to Freetown property
(offered only after questioned)

8. Water nequinztienit for the tota! site to be less than 1,600 geilons per day (4 x 400}

9. Al lighting to be “dark sky™

10, Underground stoem water storsgs TyBiems ~ no si2e o7 taloulations offerod, document
ot supplier offerad

11, Sprouss’s willingness to por some sort of fense 1 the back proposed lecation losest 1o
propazed store - with enset of fsrune development this will be removed.

12. lzsue of type of apes discussed  overgreen versus desiduous

The cormamity of Frestown was offersd for consideratinn point 2d and Ze, attnched and
identified sbmve 22 11, and 12, Until the site nse end for more specific plans are available,
feedback is impeaetical. The bers would apprecizte to have another session onee this
detzil iz available.

The following points were pot answered:
I, Hours of cperation?

s

2 Type of stors snd speeific plans for interior lmyout and
concessionsdeli/restamant/store?

1. With 7 pumps and 58 pariing spaces, what will be the anto throughput cxpectation
{roffie}?

4. Use of 2™ and 3" tuilding?

5. What Jeval of noise will be eveated by delivery tnscks and overnight parked ractor-
wailers? Will overnighr parking of tector trailers be allowed?

6. Ownership - who will be the operstor, Jeff Sprouse or someone clea?
7. Docs the axchitecture, sinte it iv 1n the entrance comrider to Charlonetville, meet with
the requirements of the ARB?

8. Arethere outsinnding insuss 10 be pesulved with the planning cormission, the ARE or
olhet govermmental sgencies for the spproval of this pmject?

1t is the request of the commiity 10 mee! again once the open gusstions can be answered
and when documentation and specific detzil for the project ¢zn be offersd.

The community is in the pre<ess of collecting comprehensive information on comparables
0 demonstrate that the site as proposed requires significantly more water and sewer than
the requiremzents projected by the Store'n Staticn proposal.  The community intmds to
shars this with the County 5317 as ston as this smudy is complete.

The comrmmity ix totelly against the project in the ecale proposed and with the lack of
detail of the specific use of the fucility and the leck of detail on the use of the other space
on the site,

We look forwmrd 10 continging the dialogue 10 find # solution that worlts for the Sprouss
family and the commumity,

Sincerely,

® Neighborbood Assoctation & Yancy bills Neighbors
Crozat, Virgiris




Project Development LLC

February 11, 2011

Ms. Erica Haskins

6133 Rockfish Gap Tumpike
Crozet, VA 22932

RE: Property TM 55 - 107

Ms. Marilyn Whiting

P. Q. Box 577

Crozet, VA 22932

RE: Property TM 55 — 107A

Dear Ms. Haskins and Ms. Whiting:

We didn’t get an opportunity to meet but | believe one or both of you may have attended the public meeting at
the County Office Building on the Highway Commercial property, TM 558-1, owned by Jeffries Il LLC, that fronts
on RT 250 that is being developed as Re-Store’N Station. 1 am the Project Manager on this project.

I believe you expressed concern about some interference with your existing driveway or how it may be impacted
by the development plan for Re-Store’N Station.

Since your concerns and those of your adjacent neighbor may not be completely the same as the property owners
located more to the East on Free Town Lane, | would like to meet with you directly to show you the development
plan and explain what measures have been taken that pertain to your specific interests. We can go over any
questions that you may have at this time or how things will be handled when the construction phase begins,

Please call me at 326 — 0334 and we can set a time and place to meet at your convenience. | will be happy to
come to your property of possibly meet you in Crozet over a cup of tea.

| look forward to hearing from you. *

lo Higgins, Project Manager
Project Development LLC

2564 Mt Torrey Rd., Lyndhurst, VA 22952 434 -326-0334 musxit@aol.com Page1
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Proiect Development LLC

February 21, 2011

Ms. Erica Haskins

6133 Rockfish Gap Turnpike
Crozet, VA 22932

RE: Property TM 55 - 107

Ms. Marilyn Whiting
P.0.Box 577

Crozet, VA 22932

RE: Property TM 55— 107A

Dear Ms, Haskins and Ms. Whiting:

Thanks for taking the time to meet with me on Saturday. When we talked about the privacy fence, you wanted
to know what it will look like. i you go to hitp://woodshadesfencing.com, there is a picture of the exact style and
color that was submitted to ARB. The color is "rustic cedar” and styie is shadowbox or "board-on-boarg” which is
attractive from both sides. | printed that picture from the web site and enclosed it with this letter. This
composite board product is intended to provide a maintenance free fence that will not deteriorate or need
painting to keep it looking good. 1t Is our hope that ARB will 2approve the color selection and style.

As we discussed, you indicated that you would prefer the 67t privacy fence be instalied along the left side of your
driveway rather than planting trees. To make your preference known, please contact Summer Frederick at the
County Planning Department. Her number is 296-5832 extension 3565 or email sfrederick@aibemarle.org.

You can also call the Caunty at 296-5832 and ask for David Benish. He may be able to talk with you about what
is happening with the Yancey Industrial Park application. If access to public water and public sewer In the future is
important to you for your property, David is the person to ask that your property be included in the “Growth
Area”. David indicated to me that the Moose Lodge has made a similar request.

1 you have any other concerns or questions, please feel free 1o call me.
Sincerely, {

Jo Higglns, Project Manager
Project Development LLC
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